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Session  17

CHECKS,  DISCOUNT,  &  SPECIAL  
PURPOSE  TOKENS

  

  

4647*
Aberfield Industries, Sydney, c1970s, machine tokens (2), one 
struck in cupro-nickel and the other in brass, both (27mm) 
(G.-; TMR.-). Extremely fine; stained, very fine. (2) 

$100

With a note from Leon Morel dated 29 April 1998. 'Dear Bill, My usual 
response is nothing new to offer you, so it is nice to enclose something 
special. The two pieces were used at Smithfield Freezing Works (Alliance) in 
Timaru. They were issued to sheep truck drivers who were required to wash 
and hose out trucks after delivery of sheep (poo & wee) and before they 
went back on the road again. It discontinued this system of control on the 
truck wash system, do not know when. I got them from retired engineer. 2 
@ $15 each.' With a further notation 'Dear Leon, Many thanks - does your 
engineer friend remember if the metal change (cupro-nickel or brass) had 
any special meaning?, Regards, Bill.'

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, private purchase in 2011.

 

4648*
H.Addison & Co., Wellington, Salon, check, impressed 
(uniface) in copper (39mm), reverse blank (G.-; TMR.-). 
Chip out of top edge, otherwise fine and very rare. 

$300

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2904, part) 
with his ticket.

  

4649*
Ambassador Super Cinema, good luck piece, struck in  
aluminium (38mm), inset with a Great Britain farthing of 
1925 (G.-; TMR.-). Extremely fine. 

$100

Possibly a New Zealand piece, Ambassador Theatre, Point Chevalier.

  

4650*
Atak Jamb Plates, P.O.Box 1013, Tauranga, Est 1986, 
advertising check piece, struck in brass (30mm) (G.-; TMR.-). 
A little spotty, extremely fine. 

$100

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4651*
Auckland Charities Art Union, c1905, cardboard advertising 
check (32mm), 'A Penny For Your Thoughts/Buy/1 Ticket', 
reverse features a 1905 English penny (G.-; TMR.-). Small 
hole through, otherwise fine and rare. 

$70

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4652*
A.C.C. (presumed attribution - Auckland City Council), 
1945, tool or key tag, uniface, struck in copper (29x27mm), 
no maker, pierced at top, impressed number '1918' on 
obverse (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine and extremely rare. 

$150

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.
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4653*
AHB (presumed attribution - Auckland Harbour Board), tool 
check, hand fashioned in copper (44mm), no maker, pierced 
at top, impressed number '50'(G.-; TMR.-). Very fine. 

$100

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 819) and 
previously from R & A Kidd, Wanganui.

  

4654*
AHB (presumed attribution - Auckland Harbour Board), tool 
check, hand fashioned in copper (38mm), no maker, pierced 
at top, impressed number '680' (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine. 

$200

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Private purchase from R & A Kidd, Wanganui, May 2009.

  

4655*
A B H, tool check, in aluminium (34mm), serrated edge, 
impressed on obverse 'A B H/&', reverse impressed '233' 
(G.-; TMR.-). Very fine. 

$100

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

 

4656*
ALVA, (presumed attribution - Auckland Licensed Victuallers 
Association), 4/- return token, uniface, struck in aluminium 
(33mm), pierced and holed (G.-; TMR.-). Bent and stained, 
otherwise fine. 

$150

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 820).

 

 

part

4657*
Auckland Winter Show, Epsom, 1938, Buy NZ Made 
Goods, Haywin Electric Vacuum Cleaner, £5 discount 
token, struck in aluminium (28mm) (3, one illustrated); Buy 
Brigdens Footwear, struck in aluminium (28mm), no maker 
(illustrated) (G.1 (3), 1a; TMR.p6-7). Fine - extremely fine. 
(4) 

$150

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 821).

  

4658*
Automatic Beverage Machines (NZ) Ltd, token, struck in 
nickel (23mm), Koru pattern struck on reverse and inscribed 
on obverse (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine. 

$50

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.
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4659*
(Barber's Check), c1920s-1940s, 2/- struck in copper 
(21mm), die upset 180 degrees (G.-; TMR.-). Mint red, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$100

Said to have been used in Dannevirke c1920s-1940s (haircut & shave). 
Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, private purchase in 2011 (with his ticket), 
previously from Kevin Mills (Wellington) in 2002.

  

4660*
Barber's check, sixpence, struck in copper (21mm) (G.-; 
TMR.-). Mint red, nearly uncirculated. 

$50
Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection with his ticket stating 'Used in Dannevirke 
in c1920-40s (Haircut?), found during demolition of old buildings (1970) 
which housed a barber's shop.'

 

part

4661*
Barber's tokens, Icy-Kol Shampoo, struck in aluminium 
(32mm), 'Pay Cashier' for 3D, 6D, 9D (2) and 1/3 (G.-; 
TMR.-). Very fine - extremely fine, the last illustrated. (5) 

$200
Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Confirmed these used in New Zealand, see advertisement in 'Bush Advocate' 
28 October 1899, page 4.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 823).

  

4662*
Arthur Barnett, (Dunedin), good luck piece, struck in 
aluminium (37mm), inset with a Great Britain farthing of 
1897 (G.2a; TMR.p31). Very fine and rare. 

$350

Arthur Barnett's is a Dunedin Department Store established in 1903. The 
check pieces were used in c1930s.

  

4663*
Arthur Barnett, (Dunedin), good luck piece, struck in 
aluminium (37mm), inset with a Great Britain farthing of 
1881H (G.2a; TMR.p31). Extremely fine and rare. 

$350

 

part

4664*
Blenheim Working Men's Club, threepence check, struck in 
brass (32x28mm), no maker (G.4; TMR.p38). One stained, 
another with scratch across obverse, otherwise very fine, one 
illustrated. (3) 

$180

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 824).

  

4665*
Blenheim Working Men's Club, threepence check, struck in 
brass (32x28mm), no maker (G.4; TMR.p38). Stained at 
left on obverse, otherwise good very fine. 

$100

Ex Julian Brook Collection, private purchase February 2008.

  

4666*
Canterbury Chamber Of Commerce, reward tag, struck in 
brass (33x19mm), pierced at left for suspension, reverse 
impressed '2263' (G.7; TMR.p54). Some spotting, very 
fine. 

$100
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4667*
Canterbury Trades & Labour Council, check, struck uniface 
in brass (23mm), no maker, pierced at top, impressed number 
'93' on obverse, reverse blank (G.-; TMR.-). Toned fine and 
very rare. 

$300

Unlisted in Grant and Roker.

Ex W.H. Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2904, part) 
with his ticket.

  

4668*
Chas Childs, Linwood Hairdresser, 3 Shaves For 1/-, 
uniface, struck in aluminium (24mm), no maker, reverse 
privately inscribed 'Have/you ever/?/?' (G.-; TMR.-). Fine 
and excessively rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection, purchased privately May 2009.

  

4669*
Christchurch City Council, Carrier, uniface, struck in brass 
(27mm) (G.10a; TMR.-). Good very fine and very rare. 

$400

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection, purchased privately in April 2010.

  

4670*
Chivers & Co, 243 High Street, Christchurch, struck in 
aluminium (19mm), 'Good for 6d Discount' (G.11; TMR.
p66). Very fine and rare. 

$300

Together with a handwritten card giving the various Christchurch street 
addresses occupied by Albert Meredith Chivers from 1905 to 1926.

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection, purchased privately July 2008.

 

4671*
Cockaynes Leviathan Ch Ch, check in brass (28mm), uniface 
(G.12e; TMR.-). Nearly fine and very rare. 

$500

Cockayne's Leviathan Hotel was built on the south-east corner of Manchester 
and St Asaph Streets, Christchurch. It was the city's largest hotel and was 
built in 1909 for the Eliza White Trust. It had 180 guest rooms and even a 
private dining room for ladies. 

With research.

  

4672*
Cockaynes Leviathan Ch Ch, check in copper or brass 
(28mm), uniface (G.12e; TMR.-). Nearly fine and very 
rare. 

$500

4673*
J.W.Coleman, Hair Dresser and Tobacconist, Queen St., 
Auckland N.Z., barber's check for 3d, numbered '2', struck 
in aluminium (33mm), no maker (Made in USA) (G.-; TMR.-
). Very fine and very rare. 

$400

An unlisted denomination in Grant or Roker.

  

4674*
W.R.Cooke & Son, Chemists, 198 High St, Ch.Ch., check 
struck in aluminium (25mm), no maker, 'Good For A Drink 
At Soda Fountain' (G.15; TMR.p81-83). Good extremely 
fine. 

$100

Ex Julian Brook Collection, purchased privately February 2008 and 
previously from Leon Morel in February 1999.
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4675*
W.R.Cooke & Son, Chemists, 198 High St, Ch.Ch., check 
struck in aluminium (25mm), no maker, 'Good For A Drink 
At Soda Fountain' (G.15; TMR.p81-83). Some staining, 
good very fine. 

$100

  

4676*
The Dominion Key Registry Co Ltd, 5/- Reward tag, 
No.A4151, Return To/Commercial Bank/Of Australia 
Ltd/Or Police Station (35x18mm), pierced at left (G.16b; 
TMR.-). Fine and very rare. 

$250

  

4677*
Dunedin City Tramways, c1900, hand engraved in silver 
(21mm), by Hislop (John Hislop, Dunedin), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Season/Ticket/No.21' (G.-; 
TMR.p101[this piece]). Fine and very rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant.

 

4678*
Dunedin Coffee Palace, 6d, uniface, struck in brass (25mm), 
no maker (G.12b; TMR.p71). Good very fine and excessively 
rare. 

$250

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 827).

 

4679*
Dunedin Coffee Palace, no denomination, uniface, struck in 
brass (23x16mm), no maker (G.12c; TMR.p72 [this piece]). 
Good very fine and extremely rare. 

$250

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 828) and 
previously W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 
2879), acquired by Mr Lampard in Christchurch in 1983.

  

4680*
Dunedin Coffee Palace, no denomination, uniface, struck in 
brass (23x16mm), no maker (G.12c; TMR.p72). Very fine 
and extremely rare. 

$250

  

part

4681*
Dunedin Corporation Tramways, one penny section tokens, 
aluminium (20mm), c1906 (G.18; TMR.p112). Uncirculated, 
includes two error blanks. (169) 

$200

 

4682*
Dunlop Tool Check, struck uniface in copper (30mm), no 
maker (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine and very rare. 

$200

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

 

4683*
Federal Coffee Palace, Mrs.Clark, Ch-Ch, uniface, struck 
in brass (26mm) (G.20; TMR.p117-119). Good very fine 
and very rare. 

$500

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2880, with his ticket) and previously from Goldbuyers (A.Grant).
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4684*
G.M.N.Z. Ltd (General Motors New Zealand Limited), 
tool check, uniface, struck in copper (24mm), no maker, '8' 
impressed on obverse (G.-; TMR.-); another, of unknown 
origin, uniface brass disc (27mm), impressed on obverse 'J 
J/3 3/69 H S' (possibly some connection to NZR Hillside 
Workshops, Dunedin) (G.-; TMR.-). Both holed at top for 
suspension, very fine and rare. (2) 

$250

Neither listed in Grant.

  

4685*
G.M.N.Z. Ltd (General Motors New Zealand Limited), 
tool check, uniface, struck in copper (24mm), by Precision, 
N.Z., pierced at top (G.-; cfTMR.p359). Extremely fine 
and rare. 

$120

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4686*
Good Luck souvenir, struck in voided aluminium (33mm), 
'N Finch/Waikakahi/Waimate' (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine and 
very rare. 

$250

Type unlisted in Grant or Roker. Possibly struck at the Christchurch 
Exhibition of 1906-07 (see Morel 1906-07/5 for a similar type).

  

4687*
Grand Hotel, Dunedin, return tag, uniface, struck in brass 
(30mm), pierced at top for suspension, 'GREEN.R' impressed 
on obverse (G.-; TMR.p137). Good fine and very rare. 

$400

Unlisted in Grant.

  

4688*
Grand Hotel, Dunedin, return tag, uniface, struck in copper 
(30mm), pierced at top for suspension, '1' impressed on 
obverse (G.-; TMR.p137 [this piece]). Good fine and very 
rare. 

$400

Unlisted in Grant.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76, 27-29 July 2004 (lot 1039).

  

4689*
Grey & Menzies Ltd, (Auckland), 'For Pure Drinks', check 
struck in aluminium (26mm), no maker (G.27a; TMR.
p144/5). Extremely fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Julian Brook Collection, purchased privately February 2008.

 

4690*
Grey & Menzies Ltd, (Auckland), 'For Pure Drinks', check 
struck in aluminium (26mm), no maker (G.27a; TMR.
p144/5). Stained on obverse, otherwise extremely fine and 
rare. 

$200

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 838) and 
previously from R & A Kidd, Wanganui.
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4691*
Hensman Cycle Works & Stand (Christchurch), c1910, 
uniface, struck in brass (31mm), no maker, pierced at top 
for suspension, impressed number '205' on obverse (G.28a; 
TMR.-). Toned, fine and very rare. 

$500

  

4692*
Havelock Tobacco, Lucky Penny/Pocket Piece (38mm), inset 
with USA cent of 1903 (G.28c; TMR.p158-160). Extremely 
fine. 

$100

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection, purchased privately in April 2010.

  

4693*
J.E.Hood, Watchmaker & Jeweller, Itchen Street, Oamaru, 
N.Z., good luck piece, struck in aluminium (32mm), no 
maker, inset with a Great Britain farthing of 1908 (G.-; 
TMR.p155). Surface marks, otherwise extremely fine and 
very rare. 

$400

Ex Julian Brook Collection, private purchase February 2008 and previously 
from Leon Morel in March 1999.

 

4694*
Hope Bros, Poneke Clothing, Cuba St., Wellington, 2/6 
discount token, struck in aluminium (32mm), made in 
USA (G.29; TMR.p161). Slight tin pest, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 840).

  

4695*
Howey's City Buffet, Ch-Ch, uniface, struck in brass 
(25mm), no maker, reverse blank (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine 
and extremely rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4696*
Howeys City Buffet, Ch-Ch, uniface, struck in brass (25mm), 
no maker, 'Hatton' scratched on reverse (G.-; TMR.-). Fine 
and extremely rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

 

 

4697*
Key Protection Service, Auckland, reward tag, in brass 
(51x18mm), no maker, pierced at left for suspension, 'Return 
To Nearest Branch Of The Commercial Bank Of Australia 
Ltd', numbered on reverse '2007' (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine 
and very rare. 

$350

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, private purchase in 2011, with his ticket.



1026

  

4698*
Key tag, struck uniface in brass (43x21mm), pierced at 
left, 'If Found Return To' impressed 'Mr W.R.Ford/Spring 
Creek/Marlbro'g'h/N.Z.' (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine. 

$150

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

 

4699*
K&S (Kirkcaldie & Stains), (Wellington), 1D check, uniface, 
in copper (38mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole 
(G.-; TMR.-). Good very fine and excessively rare. 

$550

Unlisted in Grant or Roker and probably from an earlier period than the 
25/26mm issues.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 849).

 

4700*
K&S (Kirkcaldie & Stains), (Wellington), 3D check, uniface, 
in brass (39mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole (G.-; 
TMR.-). Good very fine and excessively rare. 

$600

Unlisted in Grant or Roker and probably from an earlier period than the 
25/26mm issues.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 848).

 

4701*
K&S (Kirkcaldie & Stains), (Wellington), 3D check, uniface, 
in brass (39mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole (G.-; 
TMR.-). Good very fine and excessively rare. 

$600

Unlisted in Grant or Roker and probably from an earlier period than the 
25/26mm issues.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 847).

 

4702*
K&S (Kirkcaldie & Stains), (Wellington), 1/2D check, 
uniface, in white metal (possibly zinc) (26mm), no maker, 
incuse lettering, central hole (G.-; TMR.-). Good very fine 
and excessively rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 845).

 

4703*
K&S (Kirkcaldie & Stains), (Wellington), 1/2D check, 
uniface, in white metal (possibly zinc) (26mm), no maker, 
incuse lettering, central hole (G.-; TMR.-). Minor signs of 
tin pest at bottom on obverse, otherwise good very fine and 
excessively rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 846).

  

4704*
K&S (Kirkcaldie & Stains), (Wellington), 3D check, uniface, 
in brass (25mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole (G.-; 
TMR.p172). Good very fine and very rare. 

$400

Unlisted in Grant. 

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 1324).
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4705*
K&S (Kirkcaldie & Stains), (Wellington), 3D check, uniface, 
in brass (25mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole (G.-; 
TMR.p172). Good very fine and very rare. 

$400

Unlisted in Grant.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 850).

  

4706*
K&S (Kirkcaldie & Stains), (Wellington), 1D check, uniface, 
in copper (25mm), incuse lettering, central hole (G.31a; 
TMR.p174). Very fine and rare. 

$350

Little is known about the issue. Roker suggests that the checks may have 
been used in the 1930s for the toilet facilities at the Kirkcaldie & Stains 
store, or possibly as staff discount tokens. The penny was possibly used as 
a lavatory token, although it is also feasible that both denominations were 
'canteen' tokens used in the tearooms of the store from 1898.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, private purchase in 2011. With research.

 

4707*
K&S (Kirkcaldie & Stains), (Wellington), 1D check, uniface, 
in copper (26mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole 
(G.31a; TMR.p174). Extremely fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 843).

 

4708*
K&S (Kirkcaldie & Stains), (Wellington), 1D check, uniface, 
in copper (26mm), no maker, incuse lettering, central hole 
(G.31a; TMR.p174). Good very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 844).

4709

Kirkcaldie & Stains Limited, Wellington, token, two hundred 
and fifty dollars (c1990s), struck in silvered bronze (50mm) 
(G.31b; TMR.-). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$70

Ex Mayer & Toye (Wellington) Archive, private purchase September 
2001.

4710
Kirkcaldie & Stains Limited, Wellington, token, two hundred 
and fifty dollars (c1990s), struck in silvered bronze (50mm) 
(G.31b; TMR.-). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$70

Ex Mayer & Toye (Wellington) Archive, private purchase September 
2001.

 

 

4711*
Kirkcaldie & Stains Limited, Wellington, token, two hundred 
and fifty dollars (c1990s), struck in silvered bronze (50mm) 
(G.31b; TMR.-). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$70

Ex Mayer & Toye (Wellington) Archive, private purchase November 
1998.

4712
Kirkcaldie & Stains Limited, Wellington, token, two hundred 
and fifty dollars (c1990s), struck in silvered bronze (50mm) 
(G.31b; TMR.-). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$70

Ex Mayer & Toye (Wellington) Archive, private purchase November 
1998.

4713
Kirkcaldie & Stains Limited, Wellington, token, five hundred 
dollars (c1990s), struck in gilt bronze (50mm) (G.31c; TMR.-
). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$150

Ex Mayer & Toye (Wellington) Archive, private purchase September 
2001.
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4714
Kirkcaldie & Stains Limited, Wellington, token, five hundred 
dollars (c1990s), struck in gilt bronze (50mm) (G.31c; TMR.-
). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$150
Ex Mayer & Toye (Wellington) Archive, private purchase September 
2001.

 

 

4715*
Kirkcaldie & Stains Limited, Wellington, token, five hundred 
dollars (c1990s), struck in gilt bronze (50mm) (G.31c; TMR.-
). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$150
Ex Mayer & Toye (Wellington) Archive, private purchase November 
1998.

4716
Kirkcaldie & Stains Limited, Wellington, token, five hundred 
dollars (c1990s), struck in gilt bronze (50mm) (G.31c; TMR.-
). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$150

Ex Mayer & Toye (Wellington) Archive, private purchase November 
1998.

  

4717*
(161st Battery RNZA [Royal New Zealand Artillery]), 
military canteen token in brass (21mm), five cents (assigned 
value, not shown on token), 1965-72, obverse and reverse 
identical, 'Kiwi' across centre, with reverse upset 180 degrees 
(Yarwood NZMT09; G.31d; TMR.p178). Toned, very fine 
and very rare with only a few known. 

$100
Used at the Nui Dat base camp during the Vietnam War.

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3631).

  

4718*
Lamb & Smith, Newton, Auckland, House Furnishers, key 
reward tag, struck in aluminium (42x20mm), ring suspension 
at left, reverse 'Finder Rewarded/No.281/Return To/Lamb 
& Smith' (G.-; TWR.-). Very fine and very rare. 

$350

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4719*
Lost Property Association, Christchurch, reward tag, 5/- 
Reward, uniface, struck in copper (24mm), no maker, holed 
at top for suspension, reverse with impressed number '669' 
(G.32; TMR.p181). Fine. 

$150

  

4720*
Lost Property Association of New Zealand, Wellington, 
reward tag, 5/-, struck in nickel (37x17mm), number '3020', 
holed at left for suspension (G.32a; TMR.p182). Fine. 

$150

4721
Manawatu Farmers' Co-Operative Association, discount 
tokens for 1/- struck in brass (28mm), 2/- struck in brass 
(29mm), 2/6 struck in brass (32mm), 5/- struck in brass 
(32mm), 10/- struck in white metal (23.5mm), 20/- struck 
in white metal (31mm) and 40/- struck in white metal 
(32mm), no makers (G.34-40; TMR.p189-203). Very good 
- very fine. (7) 

$120

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 851).
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4722*
Massey-Harris, 1847-1947, '100 Years Progress In Farm 
Implements', good luck piece, struck in aluminium (39mm), 
no maker, inset with a Canada one cent of 1947 (G.-; TMR.-
). Very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Julian Brook Collection, private purchase February 2008.

Massey-Harris was the largest maker of agricultural equipment in the British 
Empire, this piece was probably given away in New Zealand at the time.

  

4723*
Masters Clothing Stores Ltd, High & Tuam Sts, Christchurch, 
discount token in aluminium (32mm), 2/- in £1 (G.42; TMR.
p205). Holed at top, otherwise nearly extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$150

  

4724*
W.McBride, Watchmaker, Jeweller & Optician, Timaru, 
good luck piece, struck in aluminium (42x33mm), inset 
with a USA cent of 1905 (G.42a; TMR.p210). Extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$450

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2905, part) with his ticket.

  

4725*
W.McBride, Watchmaker, Jeweller & Optician, Timaru, 
good luck piece, struck in aluminium (42x33mm), inset 
with a USA cent of 1905 (G.42a; TMR.p210). Dirty in the 
devices, otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$400

 

4726*
W.J.P.McCulloch, Motor Importer, Stuart St., Dunedin, good 
luck piece, struck in aluminium (38mm), inset with a USA 
cent of 1918 (G.43; TMR.p213). Fine and scarce. 

$150

4727
W.J.P.McCulloch, Motor Importer, Stuart St., Dunedin, good 
luck piece, struck in aluminium (38mm), inset with a USA 
cent of 1918 (G.43; TMR.p213). Fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Julian Brook Collection, purchased privately February 2008.

4728
W.J.P.McCulloch, Motor Importer, Stuart St., Dunedin, good 
luck piece, struck in aluminium (38mm), no maker, inset 
with a USA cent of 1918 (G.43; TMR.p213). Corroded, 
very good and scarce. 

$50

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 853).

  

4729*
W.J.P.McCulloch, Dunedin, key tag, uniface, struck in 
aluminium (38x22mm), no maker, pierced at left, numbered 
528, reverse inscribed 'L.J.Fulton' (G.-; TMR.-). Fine. 

$350

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.
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4730*
Alex McMillan Ltd, Wellington, check, struck in copper 
(32mm), no maker, pierced at top, No.75, reverse E.C.Atkins 
& Co. Inc. AAA Silver Steel Saws (G.-; TMR.-). Some 
corrosion, otherwise fine and extremely rare. 

$400

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

 

 

4731*
Morrison-Knudsen & Downer, c1950s, check or badge in 
brass (44mm), incuse lettering, numbered '360', pin-back 
(G.-; TMR.-). Very fine and rare. 

$100

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Presumably relating to a contract for the Rimutaka Tunnel, opened in 1955, a 
railway tunnel through the Rimutaka Ranges, between Maymorn, near Upper 
Hutt, and Featherston, on the Wairarapa Line. A contract for completing 
the tunnel was let to a consortium of Morrison Knudsen Inc. and Downer 
and Company on 7 May 1951. The work commenced at the west end in 
July 1951 and at the east end in August. The contract was expected to be 
completed in four years, but was completed in May 1954.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, private purchase in 2011.

  

4732*
Mt Eden, reward key tag, uniface, struck in aluminium 
(28mm), no maker, holed at top for suspension, No.153, 
'Finder will/receive/ 2/- /on returning to/395 Mt Eden Rd/
Auckland' (G.-; TMR.-). Fine and extremely rare. 

$400

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4733*
(Nelson), checkpiece in zinc (35mm), with countermark 'GI 
over an anchor' (S.154; A.1088; G.46; TMR.p219-229). 
Fine. 

$350

Ex G.C.Heyde Collection and Downies Australian Coin Auctions, Auction 
300, 28-30 October 2008 (lot 743), with tickets.

  

4734*
(Nelson), checkpiece in zinc (30mm), with small rectangular 
hole and countermark 'GT over an anchor' (S.154; A.1088; 
G.46; TMR.p219-229). Fine. 

$350

Ex G.C.Heyde Collection and Downies Australian Coin Auctions, Auction 
300, 28-30 October 2008 (lot 742), with tickets.

  

4735*
(Nelson), Robert Ross inkeeper, surcharged checkpiece in 
zinc (31mm) with countermark 'RR' (S.160a; cfA.1190, 
Chitty sup 60; G.46; TMR.p226). Fine. 

$350

Ex G.C.Heyde Collection and Downies Australian Coin Auctions, Auction 
300, 28-30 October 2008 (lot 744), with tickets.
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4736*
(Nelson), John Tregea Tramway Co., checkpiece in zinc 
(31mm), with countermark 'TREGEA' (S.163; A.1227, 
Chitty sup 60; G.46; TMR.p219-229). Fine. 

$350

Ex G.C.Heyde Collection and Downies Australian Coin Auctions, Auction 
300, 28-30 October 2008 (lot 745), with tickets.

4737*
(Nelson), anonymous, in zinc (26mm), with central hole, 
either blank or with traces of what may have been a 
counterstamp which is no longer clearly evident, likely an 
inkeeper's or brewery token (cfS.166 and pages 139-140; 
G.46; TMR.p219). Very good and rare. 

$180

Sutherland records similar examples in the Nelson Museum in zinc with the 
numbers 2, 4, 5 and 8, plus unnumbered bone discs of similar size.

Ex Downies Australian Coin Auctions, Auction 300, 28-30 October 2008 
(lot 746).

  

4738*
(Nelson), uncertain issue, in brass (30.5mm), 'D.M Co.' 
countermarked on both sides. Fine. 

$150

In referring to the zinc tokens of Nelson, Sutherland noted that the issues 
were used as currency checks between traders of specific goods. This and 
the following item were likely to have had a similar function.

Ex G.C.Heyde Collection and Downies Australian Coin Auctions, Auction 
300, 28-30 October 2008 (lot 747), with tickets.

  

4739*
(Nelson), uncertain issue, in brass (25.5mm), 'G' 
countermarked on single side. Fine. 

$120

Ex G.C.Heyde Collection and Downies Australian Coin Auctions, Auction 
300, 28-30 October 2008 (lot 748), with tickets.

  

4740*
N.Z.N.A.C. (New Zealand National Airways Corporation), 
c1940s, tool check, uniface, struck in aluminium (32mm), 
pierced at 5 o'clock for suspension (G.-); TMR.-). Extremely 
fine and extremely rare. 

$300

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4741*
NZ FWLU (New Zealand Federated Wharf Lumpers' 
Union), Gisborne, '74', check piece, struck in brass (30mm), 
by W.Ingram, Dunedin, lettering incuse, pierced at top for 
suspension (G.48; TMR.p231). Very fine and scarce. 

$200
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part

4742*
N.Z. Glass Mfrs, soap tokens, uniface, struck in aluminium 
(29mm) (2) and (33mm), no makers (G.50; TMR.p235-236). 
One of the 29mm issues holed and poor, the other two good 
very fine and illustrated. (3) 

$150

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 854) and 
previously from Heritage International.

  

4743*
N.Z. Government Tourist Department, one shilling, struck 
in aluminium (28.5mm) (G.51; TMR.238). Extremely fine 
and extremely rare. 

$500

 

 

4744*
N.Z.Key Security Corporation, Dunedin, unfinished example 
of a reward tag, 5/-, struck in brass (43x21mm), 'Finder 
Return These Keys To Central Police Station, Dunedin' (G.-; 
TMR-). Extremely fine and very rare. 

$350

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, private purchase in 2011 and previously from 
Howard Mitchell (Auckland) with his ticket.

 

4745*
N.Z.W.W.F (New Zealand Waterside Workers' Federation), 
Dunedin Union, uniface, struck in brass (27mm), no maker, 
pin-back, numbered '149' on reverse (G.52; TMR.p272). 
Very fine. 

$50

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 855) and 
previously from Leon Morel, July 1998.

 

4746*
N.Z.W.W.F (New Zealand Waterside Workers' Federation), 
Wanganui Union, uniface, struck in brass (27mm), no maker, 
pierced, pin removed from back (G.53; TMR.p273). Very 
fine. 

$80

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 856) and 
previously from Leon Morel, July 1998.

  

  

 

4747*
N.Z. Y.M.C.A. (Young Men's Christian Association), 
(WWII), 5 M/M, uniface, struck in brass (27mm) (Yarwood 
NZT08; G.54; TMR.p274 [this piece]); another similar, N.Z. 
Y.M.C.A., 5 M/M, uniface, struck in brass (28mm), no maker 
(G.55; TMR.p276 [this piece]; Souvenir, Troopship No.5, 
1914, check or commemorative, uniface, struck in copper 
(20mm), no maker (Yarwood NZT01; M.1914/2). Very fine 
- extremely fine, the last extremely rare. (3) 

$250

Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3630).
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part

4748*
N.Z. Y.M.C.A. (Young Men's Christian Association), 5 M/
M, uniface check pieces, struck in brass (28mm) and (27mm) 
(2, one illustrated), no maker, three different dies (G.54, 55, 
-; TMR.p274, p275, -). Two with spotting, otherwise very 
fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 857).

 

part

4749*
New Plymouth Co-op. Society Limited, £1, struck in copper 
(2, one from rusty dies) (23mm & 22mm), by Ardill, Leeds 
(G.58; TMR.p293). Very fine, one illustrated. (2) 

$100

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2882, part).

4750
New Plymouth Co-op. Society Limited, £1 (2) and Half 
Sovn. checks in copper brass by Ardill Leeds (G.58 (2), 59). 
Fine - good very fine. (3) 

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2311).

 

 

part

4751*
New Plymouth Co-op. Society Limited, £1, struck in copper 
(22mm), by Ardill, Leeds, two different reverse dies (G.58; 
TMR.p293). Very fine, one of each type illustrated. (4) 

$150

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 859).

 

part

4752*
New Plymouth Co-op. Society Limited, Half Sovn., struck 
in brass (19mm), by Ardill, Leeds (G.59; TMR.p295-296). 
Very fine, one illustrated. (4) 

$150

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 860).

 

 

4753*
New Plymouth Co-op. Society Limited, Half Sovn., struck in 
brass and another in bronze (19mm), two different dies, by 
Ardill, Leeds (G.59; TMR.p295-296). Very fine. (2) 

$100

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2882, part).

 

4754*
New Plymouth Co-op. Society Limited, 5/-, struck in tin 
(bracteate style) (32mm), no maker (G.60; TMR.p297). 
Good very fine and very rare. 

$280

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 861) and 
previously from Pacific Coin Company, March 1997.

 

4755*
New Plymouth Co-op. Society Limited, 2/-, struck in tin 
(bracteate style) (31mm), no maker (G.61; TMR.p298). 
Very fine. 

$350

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2882, part).
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4756*
New Plymouth Co-operative Socy. Limited, 1/-, struck in tin 
(bracteate style) (32mm), no maker (G.61a; TMR.p299). 
Good very fine. 

$350

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2882, part).

 

4757*
New Plymouth Co-operative Socy. Limited, 1/-, struck in tin 
(bracteate style) (32mm), no maker (G.61a; TMR.p299). 
Good very fine. 

$280

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 862) and 
previously from Pacific Coin Company, March 1997.

 

4758*
New Plymouth Co-op. Society Limited, 6d, struck in tin 
(bracteate style) (26mm), no maker (G.-; TMR.p300 [this 
piece]). Very fine. 

$450

Unlisted in Grant.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2882, part).

  

4759*
New Plymouth Co-op. Society Limited, 3d, struck in tin 
(bracteate style) (26mm), no maker (G.-; TMR.-). Good 
very fine. 

$750

Unlisted denomination in Grant or Roker.

  

4760*
The New Zealand Bicycle & Key Registry Assn., Wardells 
Bldg, Christchurch, reward token for 5/-, No 487, struck 
in copper (24mm), no maker, pierced at top for suspension 
(G.61c; TMR.-). Toned, extremely fine and very rare. 

$600

  

4761*
The New Zealand Bicycle & Key Registry Assn., Wardells 
Bldg, Christchurch, reward token for 5/-, No 267, struck 
in copper (24mm), no maker, pierced at top for suspension 
(G.61c; TMR.-). Fine and very rare. 

$500

 

 

4762*
N.Z. Key Security Corporation, Head Office, 30 King St, 
Dunedin, 'Finder Return These Keys To Central Police 
Station, Dunedin', reward tag for 5/-, struck in brass 
(43x21mm), no maker, pierced at left for attachment, 
No.1644 (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine and very rare. 

$250

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.
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4763*
NZR (New Zealand Railways), Hillside, Tool Check, 
uniface in brass (35mm), impressed 'Tool Check/NZR/G 
504 R/Hillside', pierced at left; another (35mm), in brass 
(35mm), pierced at top, impressed 'Tool Check/NZR/G 803 
R/Hillside' (G.62a; TMR.p311). Fine; very fine. (2) 

$300

  

4764*
N.Z.R. (New Zealand Railways) Petone, c1900, tool check 
in copper (32mm), no maker, suspension hole at top, '100' 
impressed on obverse, reverse blank (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine 
and rare. 

$300

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4765*
NZR (New Zealand Railways), check, on a Great Britain  
penny of 1912 (31mm), impressed on obverse '14028/C 
L/NZR', reverse Britannia, holed at top. Fine. 

$80

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, private purchase in 2011.

 

4766*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Coy Ltd, £1, struck 
in brass (26mm), no maker (G.63; TMR.p318). Carbon 
deposits on reverse, otherwise very fine. 

$180

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 863) and 
previously from the Wellington Coin Club Auction, April 1997.

 

4767*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Coy Ltd, £1, struck 
in brass (26mm) (G.63; TMR.p318). Very fine. 

$250

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2883, part).

 

4768*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Coy Ltd, 10s, struck 
in brass (26mm) (G.64; TMR.p319). Fine. 

$250

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2883, part).

 

4769*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Coy Ltd, 10s, struck 
in brass (26mm), no maker (G.64; TMR.p319). Good very 
fine. 

$200

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 864).
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4770*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Coy Ltd, 5s, struck 
in brass (26mm), no maker (G.65; TMR.p320). Good very 
fine. 

$200

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 865).

 

4771*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Coy Ltd, 5s, struck 
in brass (26mm) (G.65; TMR.p320). Good very fine. 

$250

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2883, part).

  

4772*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Co. Ltd., no 
denomination (possibly 1d), uniface, struck in copper or 
brass (25mm), no maker (G.69; TMR.p325). Very fine. 

$250

Ex Julian Brook Collection, private purchase February 2008 and previously 
from Jim Johnson in December 2003.

 

4773*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Co. Ltd., no 
denomination (possibly 1d), uniface, struck in copper 
(25mm), no maker (G.69; TMR.p325). Good very fine. 

$200

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 866).

 

4774*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Co. Ltd., no 
denomination (possibly 1d), uniface, struck in brass (25mm), 
no maker (G.69; TMR.p325). Very fine. 

$200

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 867).

 

4775*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Co. Ltd., no 
denomination (possibly 1d), uniface, struck in copper or 
brass (25mm) (G.69; TMR.p325). Very fine. 

$250

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2883, part).

 

4776*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Co. Ltd., no 
denomination (possibly 1d), uniface, struck in copper 
(25mm), no maker (G.69; TMR.p325). Very fine. 

$200

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 868).

  

4777*
Oamaru Co-operative Store & Bakery Co. Ltd., no 
denomination (possibly 1d), uniface, struck in copper 
(25mm), no maker (G.69; TMR.p325). Good very fine. 

$200

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection, purchased privately May 2009.
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4778*
J.C.Oldbury, Auckland N.Z., Gun & Lock Smith, reward 
tag, struck in cupro-nickel (26mm), milled edge, pierced at 
top at issue, '558' impressed on reverse (G.70; TMR.p335). 
Good very fine and rare, unlisted in Grant in this metal. 

$300

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2884).

  

4779*
J.C.Oldbury, Auckland N.Z., Gun & Lock Smith, reward 
tag, struck in brass (26mm), milled edge, pierced at top at 
issue, '371' impressed on reverse (G.70; TMR.p335). Good 
very fine and rare. 

$250

 

4780*
T.Oliver, Sussex Hotel, American Bowling & Rifle Saloon, 
George St., Dunedin, 6d, billiards token, struck in brass 
(25.5mm) by S.Reading, Maker, Dunedin (G.71; TMR.
p333). Double struck on reverse, extremely fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 869).

 

4781*
T.Oliver, Sussex Hotel, American Bowling & Rifle Saloon, 
George St., Dunedin, 6d, billiards token, struck in brass 
(25.5mm) by S.Reading, Maker, Dunedin (G.71; TMR.p333 
[this piece]). Slight damage on reverse at 6 o'clock, otherwise 
attractive, very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2885).

  

4782*
T.Oliver, Sussex Hotel, American Bowling & Rifle Saloon, 
George St., Dunedin, 6d, billiards token, struck in brass 
(25.5mm) by S.Reading, Maker, Dunedin (G.71; TMR.
p333). Some carbon deposits, otherwise good very fine and 
rare. 

$200

Ex Julian Brook Collection, private purchase February 2008.

 

4783*
T.Oliver, Sussex Hotel, American Bowling & Rifle Saloon, 
George St., Dunedin, 6d, billiards token, struck in brass 
(25.5mm) by S.Reading, Maker, Dunedin (G.71; TMR.
p333). Toned, very fine and rare. 

$180

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 870).

  

4784*
Ormstons Ltd, Wellington, reward tag, five shillings, uniface, 
struck in brass (33x18mm), no maker, pierced at left for 
suspension, '1094' stamped on reverse (G.71a; TMR.-). 
Bent, otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$250

  

4785*
Otago Cooperative Store Coy. Limited, 1 penny, check, 
uniface, impressed in tin (29mm) (G.-; TMR.-). Nearly very 
fine and very rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, private purchase in 2011.
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4786*
Otago Cooperative Store Coy. Limited, 1 penny, check, 
uniface, impressed in tin (29mm), no maker (G.-; TMR.-). 
Nearly very fine and very rare. 

$400

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 872).

  

4787*
Otago Cooperative Store Coy. Limited, 6 pence, check, 
uniface, impressed in tin (29mm) (G.-; TMR.p137). Good 
very fine and very rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, private purchase in 2011.

 

4788*
Otago Cooperative Store Coy. Limited, 6 pence, check, 
uniface, impressed in tin (29mm), no maker (G.-; TMR.-). 
Nearly very fine and very rare. 

$400

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 871).

 

4789*
Palmerston Nth. Chamber of Commerce, reward tag, struck 
in brass (32x19mm) by Parklin, Palmerston North, pierced 
at left, '271' impressed on reverse (G.-; TMR.p340 [this 
piece]). Nearly very fine and rare. 

$250

Unlisted in Grant.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2886, with his ticket).

 

4790*
Palmolive Soap, Wellington N.Z., Good For One Cake, 
struck in aluminium (35mm), made in USA (G.74: TMR.
p342 (2), p343 (3, one illustrated)) (5); also, Palmolive 
Peet Co, Berkeley, Chyrstal White Laundry Soap, Good 
for One Cake, struck in aluminium (33mm). Good - nearly 
uncirculated. (6) 

$100

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 873).

  

  

part

4791*
Palmolive Soap, Good for One Cake, struck in aluminium 
(35mm) two types (G.74; TMR.p342-343); also Winifred 
Cigarettes/Coronation, 1911, struck in aluminium (39mm). 
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated, one of each type of the 
first illustrated. (4) 

$50

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection private purchase March 2011.

  

4792*
J.H.Parker & Co, Tailors, Clothiers & Merchants, Parker's 
Corner (Christchurch), c1890s, struck in aluminium (26mm), 
no maker (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine and excessively rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

With research.
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4793*
Paul & Bridson, Plumbing Works, Taihape, impressed in 
brass (54x39mm) (G.; TMR.-). Extremely fine and very 
rare. 

$400

Unlisted in Grant.

Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection, purchased privately April 2014.

  

4794*
Pees Bros, The Nonpareil Cycle Co., Palmerston N. & 
Wellington, 1/6 discount token, struck in aluminium (35mm) 
(G.-; TMR.-). Very fine. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

The following courtesy of Palmerston North City Council, regarding the 
premises occupied by Pees Brothers at 19-21 Coleman Place - The Arcade:

"....The next known occupant of the building was the Nonpareil Cycle & 
Motor Co - the word 'Nonpareil' meaning 'a person or thing having no equal.' 
According to CT WN24/199, Eric Stanley Pees, co-owner of the Nonpareil 
Cycle & Motor Co, leased this building from 1 November 1911 until 29 
April 1921 (the existing 15-year lease was set to end on 30 April 1921.

The Cyclopedia of New Zealand, Vol 6, published in 1908, provided 
a description of the firm. However, at the time Nonpareil occupied the 
neighbouring building on the western boundary of this building. The 
aforementioned article reads: "The Nonpareil Cycle and Motor Company 
(ES Pees and CS Pees): The Square, Palmerston North. Branch business at 
Wellington and Newtown.

This firm, which now stands well to the front in the Wellington province, 
was established in Ghuznee Street, Wellington, in the year 1902, and the 
Newtown branch was opened in 1905.

In November 1906, the firm bought out the retail cycle business of Messrs 
J.B.Clarkson and Company, Limited, of Palmerston North, and removed 
the headquarters of the firm to that town. The premises are amongst the 

finest in the town; they have 2,000 square feet of floor space, are fitted up 
and appointed in the most up-to-date and attractive manner, and comprise 
a commodious showroom (capable of displaying 100 machines), a suite of 
offices, and large workrooms.

This firm make a fine display in their showrooms of the Nonpareil cycle (their 
own manufacture), also the Centaur and Premier cycles, for which they are 
agents. A large stock of accessories is kept, and repairing is also done on 
the premises; in which latter connection the firm have a good reputation for 
reliable and trustworthy workmanship.

The Wellington and Newtown branch shops are also spacious and up-to-date, 
and both carry a fine stock of bicycles, etc. The firm do an extensive trade 
in all parts of the North Island, and employ twenty-five persons. Agencies 
have been established in Foxton, Otaki, and Shannon."

The article also includes biographies on the owners, London-born brothers 
Eric Stanley Pees (born 1882) and Charles Sydney Pees (born 1880). E.S.Pees 
emigrated to New Zealand aged 16 (c1898), being joined by C.S.Pees, an 
engineering draftsman, in 1902. They established their business in Wellington 
in 1906, before acquiring the Palmerston North branch and turning it into 
their head office, with E.S.Pees moving to the town. C.S.Pees remained in 
Wellington, where he managed the Wellington branch.

The firm held its official opening in this building on the evening of 17 
November 1911, during which, Mr E.S.Pees described their new and 
commodious brick business premises, as one of the largest (premises) of their 
kind in Australasia. In the course of the evening, the Mayor, Mr J.A.Nash, 
complimented Pees on acquiring such fine premises. The newspaper did not 
comment on Nash's former association with the building.

There is no corresponding entry on the CT for the other end of The Arcade, 
although that lease covers only the land (it was on a Borough Council reserve). 
The 1911-16 Wises Directories list other firms with links to J.A.Nash & Co 
as occupying that building. However, Nonpareil occupied it as part of what 
then became 7,500 square feet of showroom arcade, from mid-February 
1914. The 1920-22 Directories state that Nonpareil Motor Co had its 
motor garage there.

The firm probably remained in this building until its lease ran out in 1921, 
and its departure marked the end of the two buildings being operated 
together as an arcade.

  

4795*
Philips Electrical, key reward tag, in steel (70x26mm), 
No.1713, '5/- Will Be/Paid On/Return/1673 G.P.O. Wgton', 
reverse 'Key to Service' (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine and extremely 
rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.
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4796*
Phoenix (Phoenix Aerated Water Coy), (Wellington), c1880s, 
cardboard check (32x32mm), 'Bottle/3d/Deposit' (G.-; 
TMR.-). Fine. 

$100

  

4797*
Any Police Station, reward tag for 2/6, impressed in brass 
(35mm), no maker, pierced at right for attachment (G.75a; 
TMR.-). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$150

 

4798*
Port Chalmers Lumpers Union, (1888), uniface, struck in 
brass (30mm), by S.Reading (Dunedin), '5' impressed on 
obverse (G.76; TMR.p352 [this piece]). Evenly worn, good 
fine and rare. 

$350

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2887) and previously from Leon Morel, Christchurch.

  

4799*
Port Chalmers Lumpers Union, (1888), uniface, struck in 
brass (30mm), by S.Reading (Dunedin), '61' impressed on 
obverse (G.76; TMR.p352). Evenly worn, good fine and 
rare. 

$350

 

4800*
Port Chalmers Lumpers Union, (1888), uniface, struck in 
brass (30mm), by S.Reading (Dunedin), '162' impressed on 
obverse (G.76; TMR.p352). Evenly worn, good fine and 
rare. 

$350

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 874).

 

4801*
Port Chalmers Lumpers Union, (1888), uniface, struck in 
brass (30mm), by S.Reading (Dunedin), '36' impressed on 
obverse (G.76; TMR.p352). Very good and rare. 

$200

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 875).

  

4802*
Queen Street Wharf, Auckland, toll token, 6 Pence, incuse 
lettering, struck both sides in copper (28mm), no maker, no 
centre hole (G.82; TMR.p365/6). Fine and rare. 

$350

Possibly struck over a shaved Ashton halfpenny token.

Ex Julian Brook Collection, private purchase February 2008 and previously 
from Jim Johnson in December 2003.
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4803*
Queens Arcade, 2nd floor, 'Improve Your Putting', check 
struck in aluminium (22mm); another, as last but for '6d'; 
(Queens Arcade) Auckland Miniature Golf Club, 'Playing 
Members Only', uniface, struck in aluminium (27mm) (G.83, 
a, b; TMR.p373-375). Very fine - extremely fine. (3) 

$300

4804
Queens Arcade, 2nd floor, 'Improve Your Putting', check 
struck in aluminium (22mm) (2); another, as last but for 
'6d' (2); (Queens Arcade) Auckland Miniature Golf Club, 
'Playing Members Only', uniface, struck in aluminium 
(27mm) (2) (G.83, a, b; TMR.p373-375). Very fine - 
extremely fine. (6) 

$500

  

  

4805*
W.J.Rainger, Victoria Arcade, Auckland, key tags, in stainless 
steel (28x15mm), pierced at left, numbered on reverse 2136 
and another 2584 (G.-; TMR.-). Extremely fine. (2) 

$400

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

 

4806*
Regent Theatre, Gore, 1/6, uniface, struck in aluminium 
(35mm), no maker, holed at manufacture (G.84; TMR.p378). 
Good very fine and very rare. 

$300
Unlisted in Grant or Roker in this metal.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 881) and 
previously from Robert Ross, Sydney, July 2008.

 

4807*
Regent Theatre, Gore, 2/-, uniface, struck in brass (34mm), 
no maker, pierced at issue (G.85; TMR.p379 [this piece]). 
Nearly uncirculated and very rare, unlisted in Grant in this 
metal. 

$400

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2890).

 

4808*
Regent Theatre, Gore, 2/-, uniface, struck in copper (35mm), 
no maker (G.85; TMR.p379). Extremely fine and very 
rare. 

$250

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 883) and 
previously from Leon Morel, March 1998.

 

4809*
Robertsons City Dining Rooms, Ch.Ch, uniface, struck in 
copper (24mm), no maker (G.85a; TMR.p383). Fine and 
very rare. 

$450

 

4810*
Scott Bros., Railway Foundry, Christchurch, uniface, struck 
in copper (32mm) with milled edge, pierced at issue, stamped 
III on reverse (G.93; TMR.p411 [this piece]). Even brown 
patina, very fine for wear and rare. 

$400

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2892) previously from Colonial Coins in 1990.



1042

  

4811*
Shamrock Hotel, Lunch check, struck in brass (26mm), no 
maker (G.94; TMR.p415). Good very fine and very rare. 

$400

 

4812*
Shamrock Lodge of Mark Master Masons, (Dunedin), 
struck in copper (34mm) by Stokes (G.94a; TMR.p420 
[this piece]. Traces of mint red, good extremely fine and 
extremely rare. 

$500

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2893, with his ticket) previously from Kevin Mills in 1996. 

This Irish Branch Lodge was established in 1866 when presumably this token 
was issued to only a handful of members. The lodge was in abeyance from 
1871 until it was reconstituted as No.468 Lodge of St. Patrick in 1881 (ref 
G.Barclay 'The Extinct Lodges of New Zealand' p56-62).

  

4813*
Smith's Cutlers, Aukland (sic), check in copper (27mm), 
pierced at top, reverse lettering obscured by corrosion (G.-; 
TMR.-). Good and very rare. 

$250

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4814*
C.R.Stevens, Napier, reward token, struck uniface in 
aluminium (21mm), no maker, pierced at top for suspension 
(G.-; TMR.-). Extremely fine and excessively rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4815*
C.R.Stevens, Napier, reward token, uniface, struck in 
aluminium (21mm), no maker, pierced at top for suspension 
(G.-; TMR.-). Nearly uncirculated and excessively rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

4816*
Surfside Store, Carters Beach (Westport), bread tokens 
(paper, 55x31mm) c1960s, for Cut Loaf, Uncut Loaf and 
1/4 Loaf, perforated for separation in centres, booklet issue 
(G.-). Uncirculated and scarce. (3) 

$100

Unlisted in Grant.

  

4817*
John Swan & Co, Bath Street Dunedin, Rubber Stamp 
Makers, Diesinkers & Stencil Engravers, advertising check, 
struck in brass (21mm), no maker (G.98a; TMR.p439-441). 
Extremely fine and rare. 

$300

  

4818*
John Swan & Co, Bath Street Dunedin, Rubber Stamp 
Makers, Diesinkers & Stencil Engravers, advertising check, 
struck in brass (21mm), no maker (G.98a; TMR.p439-441). 
Extremely fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection, purchased privately May 2009.
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4819*
John Swan & Co, Bath Street, Dunedin, Rubber Stamp 
Makers, Diesinkers & Stencil Engravers, advertising check 
, struck in brass (21mm), no maker (G.98a; TMR.p439). 
Toned with carbon spots, very fine and very rare. 

$150

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 887).

  

4820*
The Tail-Waggers Club, 'I Help my Pals', struck in nickel 
(26mm), no maker, numbered 420502, pierced at top for 
suspension, reverse inscribed 'Flt.Lt. S.Wallingford/N.Z.A.F. 
Base/Hobsonville/Auckland' (G.-; TMR.-). Fine and rare. 

$150

Differs from the G.100 NZ design and is different again from the British 
design shown in Roker (p446).

 

4821*
Tattersalls Stables, New Plymouth & Fitzroy, J.W.West, 
Proprietor, 4d bus token, struck in aluminium (21mm) 
(G.101a; TMR.p449). Very fine and rare. 

$400

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2894).

 

4822*
Tattersalls Stables, New Plymouth & Fitzroy, J.W.West, 
Proprietor, 4d bus token, struck in aluminium (21mm), no 
maker (G.101a; TMR.p449). Some corrosion, otherwise 
very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 888) and 
previously from Heritage International.

4823
Tattersalls Stables, New Plymouth & Fitzroy, J.W.West, 
Proprietor, 3d bus token, struck in aluminium (21mm) 
(G.101b; TMR.p450). Some corroison, otherwise fine and 
rare. 

$300

 

4824*
Tattersalls Stables, New Plymouth & Fitzroy, J.W.West, 
Proprietor, 3d bus token, struck in aluminium (21mm), no 
maker (G.101b; TMR.p450). Some corrosion on reverse, 
otherwise fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 889).

 

4825*
The Toggery, Grand Hotel Corner, Dunedin, 1/- in the pound 
discount token, struck in aluminium (26mm) (G.102; TMR.
p452-453). Good very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2895).

  

4826*
The Toggery, Grand Hotel Corner, Dunedin, '1/- In The 
Pound Discount' token, struck in aluminium (26mm) (G.102; 
TMR.p452-453). Good very fine and rare. 

$250

  

4827*
Timaru Post Newspaper Co. Ltd, struck in aluminium 
(29mm), made in USA (G.103; TMR.p454-455 [this piece]). 
Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$450

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2896) previously acquired at the Wellington Coin Club.
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4828*
Timaru Post Newspaper Co. Ltd, struck in aluminium 
(29mm), made in USA (G.103; TMR.p454-455). Extremely 
fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 892).

 

4829*
Union Airways Ltd., Tool Check, struck uniface in brass 
(32mm), no maker, pierced at 5 o'clock, numbered '42', 
reverse blank (G.-; TMR.-). Extremely fine and very rare. 

$300

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4830*
Union Airways Ltd., Tool Check, uniface, struck in brass 
(32mm), no maker, holed at 5 o'clock for suspension, 
numbered '154' (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine and very rare. 

$250

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

4831
United Farmers' Co-Operative Association, discount tokens 
for 1/- struck in brass (28mm), 2/- struck in brass (29mm), 
2/6 struck in brass (32mm), 5/- struck in brass (32mm), 10/- 
struck in white metal (23.5mm), 20/- struck in white metal 
(31mm) and 40/- struck in white metal (32mm), no makers 
(G.104-110; TMR.p462-470). Very good - very fine. (7) 

$100

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 893).

4832
United Farmers' Co-operative Association, brass tokens 
for five shillings (31mm), undated (G.107; TMR.p465) 
(2); Wairarapa Farmers Co-operative Association, brass 
tokens for five shillings (31mm), two shillings and sixpence 
(31mm) (2), two shillings (31mm) and one shilling (28mm) 
(2) (G.114, 115 [2], 116, 117 [2]; TMR.p488-491) (6). Fine 
- very fine. (8) 

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103, 13-15 August 2013 (lot 1000).

  

4833*
Waikato Beer, bar spinner, 'You Pay', struck in aluminium 
(35mm), no maker (G.110a; TMR.-). Extremely fine. 

$60

  

4834*
Waikato Beer, bar spinner, 'You Pay', struck in aluminium 
(35mm), no maker (G.110a; TMR.-). Extremely fine. 

$50

 
part

4835*
W.M.CO-O.S. Ltd, Port Chalmers, £1, uniface, struck in 
brass (38x25mm), no maker (G.111; TMR.p485) bracteate 
style. Very fine and rare, one illustrated. (2) 

$300

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 894).

 

4836*
W.M.CO-O.S. Ltd, Port Chalmers, £1, uniface, struck in 
brass (38x25mm) (G.111; TMR.p485 [this piece]) bracteate 
style. Nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$250

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2898) previously from Goldbuyers (A.Grant).

4837
Wairarapa Farmers' Co-Operative Association, discount 
tokens for 1/- struck in brass (28mm), 2/- struck in brass 
(29mm), 2/6 struck in brass (32mm), 5/- struck in brass 
(32mm), 10/- struck in white metal (23.5mm) and 20/- struck 
in white metal (31mm), no makers (G.112-117; TMR.p486-
493). Very good - very fine. (6) 

$80

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 895).
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4838*
Waitemata Hotel, check, struck uniface in brass (25mm), 
no maker, pierced at top, numbered '77' on obverse, reverse 
plain (G.119; TMR.p496). Some carbon spots, otherwise 
extremely fine and extremely rare. 

$350

 

 

 

 

4839*
Wanganui Cosmopolitan Club, 1905, set of tokens (24.5mm) 
for one shilling (cupro-nickel), 6D (light bronze), 4D (dark 
bronze) and 3D (brass), no makers (G.120-123; TMR.p500-
507). Good extremely fine, the sixpence a little spotty. (4) 

$80

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 896).

 

4840*
W.H.B. (Wellington Harbour Board), tool check, struck 
uniface in brass (33mm), no maker, pierced at top, numbered 
'164' (G.-; TMR.-). Good very fine and rare. 

$150

Unlisted in Grant and Roker.

 

4841*
Wellington Tramways, tag or pass, uniface, struck in copper 
(24mm), no maker, holed at top for suspension, impressed 
number 232 on obverse (G.-; TMR.p514). Nearly very fine 
and very rare. 

$300

Unlisted in Grant. The piece illustrated in Roker has the same number (232) 
but differs to the one being offered here.

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 897).

  

4842*
Wellington Tramways, tag or pass, uniface, struck in copper 
(24mm), by Precision N.Z., holed at top for suspension (G.-; 
cfTMR.p359 & 514). Extremely fine and very rare. 

$300

The type unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4843*
C.F.A. Whiteford's, Chemist, Palmerston North, 1/- discount 
token, struck in aluminium (26mm) (G.124; TMR.p523). 
Edge bruise, very fine and very rare. 

$300

Mr C.F.A.Whiteford was a chemist.

  

4844*
Winton Club, 6d check, struck uniface in copper (20mm) 
(G.-; TMR.-). Extremely fine and possibly unique. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.
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4845*
S.Young's, (Auckland), tram token, no denomination, struck 
in copper (34mm), no maker (A.Teutenberg, Auckland) 
(G.125; TMR.p529). Minor carbon spotting, fine and very 
rare. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 1003) and Robb Family Collection.

 

4846*
S.Young's, (Auckland), tram token, no denomination, struck 
in copper (34mm), no maker (A.Teutenberg, Auckland) 
(G.125; TMR.p529). Minor carbon spotting, fine and very 
rare. 

$250

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 898) and 
previously from Leon Morel, March 1998.

  

4847*
13th New Zealand Jamboree, Upper Hutt, 1993, 5 Jamboree 
Dollars, Tender On Site Only, struck in gilt (32mm) (G.-; 
TMR.-). Uncirculated. 

$80

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection, purchased privately April 2014.

  

4848*
(Australia), Kiwi Novelty Company, token struck in brass 
(31mm), 'For Amusement Only'. Toned, very fine. 

$80
Rex Ball, a New Zealander who had emigrated to South Africa, was owner 
of the Kiwi Novelty Company Pty., Ltd., Johannesburg and Kenilworth 
Showland, the Beach, Durban, both in South Africa. He entered the coin 
machine business in 1933 operating six Mills candy vendors. He formed the 
Kiwi Company with his brother Darcy in 1936.

When the South African government banned most machines in 1938, the 
equipment was shipped to Australia. He operated in Sydney between 1938 
and 1960.

ADVERTISING  TOKENS

4849
Advertising shoe horn, c1920s, in tin? (110x40mm), 
unknown maker, "Huggins' Service/Store For Men/Nelson/
Quality Boots and Shoes". Very fine. 

$50

 

 

4850*
H.W.Lloyd, Wellington, Removal Sale celluloid advertising 
piece, c1901, mirror back, with hinged protective cover 
(50mm), printed on front 'H.W.Lloyd/Watchmaker/
Jeweller/& Optician/Removing to/Karori Tramway/Building 
and Arcade/Lambton Quay/Wellington' (G.-; TMR.-). Very 
fine. 

$150
Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, private purchase in 2011.
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4851*
H.McLauchlan, Mantlepiece Manufacturer, Richardson St, 
Dunedin, c1910, advertising plaque, uniface, impressed in 
brass (48x38mm). Carbon patch at 10 o'clock, otherwise 
good very fine. 

$250

 

 

4852*
Keith Ramsay Ltd., 40 Vogel St. Dunedin, c1900, uniface 
name plate, impressed in brass (60x53mm), no maker. Very 
fine. 

$100

  

4853*
Methven Boiler Frame, c1920, fob medal, struck in gilt and 
enamel (22mm), no maker, ring top suspension (G.-; TMR.-). 
Very fine and extremely rare. 

$400

G.Methven & Co. Limited, Dunedin. With research.

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

 

 

4854*
O-Cedar Mop Polish, tin advertising piece, c1920s, celluloid 
obverse 'N.Z. Distributors/Arthur H. Nathan Ld/Auckland', 
reverse a mirror. Good very fine and rare. 

$150

BREAD  TOKENS

4855
L.J.Carmine, Granity Bakery, 2lb Loaf, uniface, struck in 
brass (22mm), no maker (G.9; TMR.p61). Carbon patches, 
very fine. 

$50

Ex Leon G.Morel Collection, purchased privately May 2009.

 

4856*
L.J.Carmine, Granity Bakery, 2lb Loaf, uniface, struck in 
copper and another in brass (22mm), no maker (G.9; TMR.
p61). Very fine and illustrated; toned, very fine. (2) 

$80

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 825).
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4857*
L.J.Carmine, Granity Bakery, 4lb Loaf, uniface, struck in 
aluminium (25.5mm) (G.10; TMR.p62). Slight edge nicks, 
otherwise fine and rare. 

$250

 

4858*
Geo.Findlay, Baker, 2lb Loaf bread tokens, struck in brass, 
bracteate style (30mm), no maker (G.22; TMR.p122). Very 
fine, one illustrated. (3) 

$70

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 836).

 

4859*
O. & H.Marsden, 1/2 Loaf, bread token, uniface, struck 
in brass (25.5mm) (G.41; TMR.p204). Good very fine and 
very rare. 

$300

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2881).

  

4860*
O. & H.Marsden, 1/2 Loaf, bread token, uniface, struck in 
brass (25.5mm) (G.41; TMR.p204). Slighly bent, otherwise 
very fine and very rare. 

$200

 

4861*
O. & H.Marsden, 1/2 Loaf bread token, uniface, struck in 
brass (25.5mm), no maker (G.41; TMR.p204). Carbon spots 
on obverse, otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$150

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 852) and 
previously from Leon Morel, February 1997.

  

4862*
Ohope, c1960s, bread coupons (each 29x26mm), 'Whole' 
(4) two conjoined pairs, one pair stamped 'Nielsen's Bread 
Delivery'; 'Half' (2) conjoined pair; 'Sliced' (2) conjoined 
pair. Extremely fine. (4 pairs) 

$150

 

4863*
Progress Stores, Rangiora, 1/2 Loaf Coupon, bread token 
struck in copper (27.5mm) (G.80; TMR.p360-361). 
Attractive dark patina, nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$400

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2888) previously in exchange from Keith Gottermeyer, Christchurch 
in 1982.

  

4864*
Progress Stores, Rangiora, 1/2 Loaf Coupon, struck in brass 
(27.5mm), no maker (G.80; TMR.p360-361). Very fine and 
very rare. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 1002) and Robb Family Collection.
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4865*
Progress Stores, Rangiora, 1/2 Loaf Coupon, struck in brass 
(27.5mm), no maker (G.80; TMR.p360-361). Slightly bent 
with edge nicks, otherwise very fine and very rare. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 607, part).

 

4866*
Pure Bread Co., Timaru, 2lb loaf, uniface bread token, struck 
in brass (26mm) (G.81; TMR.p362 [this piece]). Very fine. 

$120

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2889) previously acquired at the Wellington Coin Club in 1989.

4867
Pure Bread Co., Timaru, 2lb loaf, uniface bread token, struck 
in brass (26mm), no maker (G.81; TMR.p362). Corroded, 
very good. 

$50

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 877).

 

 

4868*
Rongotea Bakery, half loaf and one loaf bread tokens, struck 
in copper (18mm), no maker (G.86, 87; TMR.p384-385). 
Carbon spotting, otherwise good very fine; extremely fine, 
both rare. (2) 

$200

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 884) and 
previously from Kevin Mills, Wellington, August 1998.

 

4869*
Rongotea Bakery, one loaf, bread token, struck in copper 
(17.5mm) square hole as issued (G.87; TMRp385 [this 
piece]). Full mint red, uncirculated and rare. 

$200

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, 6-7 April 2005 
(lot 2891) previously from Frank Bell, Lower Hutt.

 

 

 

4870*
Runanga Co-Op. Society Ltd, bread tokens, 1/4lb loaf, 
uniface, struck in aluminium (23mm); 1/2 loaf, struck in 
brass (25mm), pierced; 1 loaf, struck in aluminium (29mm), 
pierced, no makers (G.88-90; TMR.p399-405). Very fine. 
(3) 

$70

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 885).

MILK  TOKENS

4871
Napier Milk Treatment Stn., c1940s, cardboard bottle tops 
(42mm), for 'Pasturised Milk' Wednesday, and another for 
Saturday. Extremely fine. (2) 

$50

4872
One pint tokens, various issuers, noted 'RKT' Waikari 
1919, Palmerston, Oakhampton Dairy, Zone 27 Dunedin, 
W.S.Caddigan Zone 77. Very good - very fine. (13) 

$50

4873*
Clinton, milk coupons, J.N.Scott, 'Pint' (31x17mm) (2) 
conjoined pair '3' and '11'; Crawford, '1 Pint' (27x21mm) 
(2) conjoined pair; another pair as last, '1 Pint' (24x18mm). 
Extremely fine. (3 pairs) 

$100
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4874
Patea Milk Supply, (c1930s), in aluminium (23mm) with 
central shaped hole. Fine - very fine. (10) 

$50

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 835).

  

  

 

  

  

  

part

4875*
H.Shaw, Raumati Sth., milk tokens, generic and 1 pint 
in plastic (20mm) (3 types, one of each illustrated) (16); 
C.W.Paulin, Taita, generic and 1 pint in plastic (19mm) (3 
types, one of each illustrated) (13). Fine - very fine. (29) 

$50

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

4876*
Wellington City Corporation, c1950s, one quart, struck 
in nickel (24mm), clipped at 10 o'clock; another, struck 
in copper (23mm); 'S' one & half pints struck in nickel 
(21mm); another (2) no 'S', struck in copper (20mm); 'S' 
one pint, struck in nickel (18mm); another, no 'S' struck in 
copper (18mm), the last six pierced in centre (TMR.p508-
513). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated, possibly a unique 
group. (7) 

$250
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part

4877*
W.C.C. (Wellington City Corporation), Milk Department, c1950s, tokens for one pint, in nickel (18mm) (4) and one quart, in 
bronze (24mm); also, milk bottle cardboard tops (42mm) for 'Pure Milk', 'Double Cream, 40% Thursday' (8) and 'Welcome 
To Our Gracious Queen, 1953-54' (2) plus one plain. Very fine. (17) 

$100
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4878*
Zandi, c1947, uniface trial in aluminium (33x33mm), 1 Pint 
Milk, reverse scratched '1947'. Extremely fine. 

$100

PASSES  &  TICKETS

  

4879*
Auckland Transport Board Pass, c1900, struck in voided 
gold (9ct, 7.1g, 24mm) and blue enamel, no maker, ring top 
suspension, reverse plain. Good fine and very rare. 

$450

  

4880*
Canterbury Grand Stand, 1863 pass, uniface, struck in silver 
(32mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'No.7/W.D.Barnard, 
Esq.' (G.8; TMR.p56-60). Old grey tone, good extremely 
fine and extremely rare. 

$1,000

William David Barnard, auctioneer, valuer and general agent, Cashel Street, 
Christchurch, a Jewish emigrant from Birmingham, was elected a member 
of the first Christchurch Borough Council in March 1862, serving until 
December 1866. Apart from co-owning the White Hart Hotel, Barnard 
held regular weekly sales of horses and livestock and his horse repository 
was the venue for a number of public functions. In March 1867 he was 
one of the founders of the Canterbury Brewing, Malting & Distilling Co 
but he suffered a huge financial loss in a fire in December 1870 because his 
premises were uninsured.

With research.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61B, 3-4 August 1999 (lot 1090), [the W.J.Noble 
Collection, Part II] and purchased from S.E.Schwer in 1984 and Dix Noonan 
Webb Sale, 12-13 December 2016 (lot 3011)

  

4881*
Canterbury Grand Stand, 1863 pass, uniface, struck in silver 
(32mm), no maker, reverse inscribed 'No.16/R.Chapman 
Esq.' (G.8; TMR.p56-60). Stained, otherwise good very fine 
and extremely rare. 

$1,000

  

4882*
Canterbury Grand Stand, 1863 pass, uniface, struck in silver 
(32mm), no maker, pierced at top for suspension, reverse 
inscribed 'Presented/By The/Jockey Club/To/E.Wingfield 
Humphreys/1867' (G.8; TMR.p56-60). Good very fine and 
extremely rare. 

$1,000

The New Zealand provenance for this piece has been in question for 
sometime. It has now become evident, through this award to Wingfield 
Humphreys, that it is indeed a New Zealand pass and not English.

It is assumed the the Canterbury Grand Stand was at The Canterbury Jockey 
Club's Riccarton Racecourse. A handicap race at the time was called 'Grand 
Stand Handicap'.

The following courtesy of Wikipedia - The Free Encyclopedia:

"Edward Wingfield Humphreys (1841 - April 1892) was a New Zealand 
member of parliament representing Christchurch North from 1889 to 1890. 
He was also a farmer in Otago, and his extended family included a number 
of political figures.

Humphreys was born in 1841 in Montgomeryshire, Wales. He was the 
second son of Erskine Humphrey, a barrister at law of Lincoln's Inn. He 
received his education at Harrow School, a boarding school in north-west 
London in the town of Harrow.

He emigrated to New Zealand and settled in the Strath Taieri district for 
farming. He purchased several areas of land (Six Mile, Garthmyl and 
Gladbrook), which were part of runs 213 and 213A.

He married Alice Humphreys (nee Hawdon), the second daughter of Hon. 
Joseph Hawdon MLC on 22 April 1869 at St John the Baptist Church in 
Christchurch. He thus became brother in law with Robert Campbell, who 
had married Hawdon's eldest daughter, Emma Josephine, on 2 December 
1868 in Christchurch. Humphreys was also first cousin with Frederic Jones, 
who represented the Heathcote electorate from 1887 to 1890.

The resignation of Sir Julius Vogel caused the 19 June 1889 by-election in the 
Christchurch North electorate, contested by three candidates. Humphreys, 
John Ollivier and Eden George received 403, 378 and 184 votes, respectively. 
Ollivier had prior political experience, representing Christchurch Country 
in the 2nd New Zealand Parliament. Prior to that, he was the 2nd chairman 
of the Christchurch Town Council, a role that became that of Mayor of 
Christchurch a few years later. For Humphreys, who was relatively new to 
Christchurch, to beat such a well known person with political experience 
showed how well regarded he had become in a short period of time.

The electorates in Christchurch were reorganised for the 5 December 1890 
general election. Christchurch North was abolished, and City of Christchurch 
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was set up as a three-member electorate. Humphreys decided to contest 
this electorate, and the six contenders received the following votes: William 
Pember Reeves (2774 - elected), Westby Perceval (2721 - elected), Richard 
Molesworth Taylor (2613 - elected), J.Tippett Smith (1811), Humphreys 
(1668) and Eden George (119).

Charles Gray was elected as Mayor of Christchurch a few days prior to the 
general election, and his seat in the North-West ward of the Christchurch 
City Council became vacant. Humphreys declared his candidacy for the 
city council ward on 10 December. Whilst Humphreys and W.I.Ballinger 
were nominated on 15 December for the 30 December election, Ballinger 
withdrew and Humphreys took his seat at the 23 December 1890 council 
meeting. He retained his seat on the city council until he left for England 
in September 1891.

Humphreys returned to England as he had cancer, and he was given the 
advice that better specialist medical knowledge was available in his old 
country. A leaving party was organised for him by the Cambrian Society 
on 1 September 1891, which had a large attendance. Humphreys died from 
cancer in London in April 1892. The Humphreys had no children. He was 
survived by his wife, who married again in England in 1896."

  

4883*
Ch.Ch. (Christchurch) Tramway Board, Free Pass, c1903, 
struck uniface in voided gold (9ct, 2.9g, 30x17mm), no maker 
(possibly Moller & Young, Dunedin), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed 'Free/Pass/A.W.Beaven/Member' (G.-; 
TMR.-). Very fine and excessively rare. 

$1,200

Unlisted in Grant or Roker. With research.

Arthur Ward Beaven (1856-1944) was a partner in Andrews & 
Beaven Limited, along with William Andrews, Agricultural Implement 
Manufacturers, South Belt, Christchurch. This firm's business was established 
in 1878. Messrs Andrews and Beaven took the highest award for chaff-cutters 
at the Sydney Centennial Show (1888), Melbourne International Exhibition 
(1888), New Zealand and South Seas Exhibition, Dunedin (1890), Brisbane 
National Show (1889), and Launceston Exhibition (1892).

  

4884*
Christchurch Tramway Board, pass, uniface, struck in 
silver (27x28mm), by M. & Y. Ch. (Moller & Young, 
Christchurch), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed '18' 
(G.-; TMR.-). Good fine and excessively rare. 

$750

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

4885*
Corporation Of Invercargill N.Z., 1871, Tramway Pass, 
struck in silver (26mm), inscribed on reverse '28' (G.15b; 
TMR.p87). Nearly fine and rare. 

$350

  

4886*
Corporation Of Invercargill N.Z., 1871, Tramways Pass, 
struck in silver (25mm), no maker, ring top suspension, 
'20' inscribed on reverse (G.15b; TMR.p87). Toned, fine 
and very rare. 

$350

 

4887*
Crowther, Parnell & Newmarket, (tramway pass), c1875, 
struck in copper (27mm), no maker (A.Teutenberg, Auckland) 
(G.16; TMR.p90-92). Mint red, nearly uncirculated and very 
rare, especially in this condition. 

$350

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 831).

  

4888*
Crowther, Parnell & Newmarket, (tramway pass), c1875, 
struck in copper (27mm), no maker (A.Teutenberg, Auckland) 
(G.16; TMR.p90-92). Good very fine and very rare. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2309).
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4889*
Crowther, Parnell & Newmarket, (tramway pass), c1875, 
struck in copper (27mm), no maker (A.Teutenberg, 
Auckland) (G.16; TMR.p90-92). Very fine and very rare. 

$250

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 832).

4890
Crowther, Parnell & Newmarket, (tramway pass), c1875, 
struck in copper (27mm), no maker (A.Teutenberg, 
Auckland) (G.16; TMR.p90-92). Holed, otherwise good 
very fine and very rare. 

$150

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 833).

  

4891*
D.C.C.T. (Dunedin City Corporation Tramways), c1880s, 
hand engraved pass in gold (probably 9ct, 3.1g, 19mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine and 
rare. 

$500

Unlisted in Grant or Roker.

  

part

4892*
D.C.C.T. (Dunedin City Corporation Tramways), c1900, 
hand engraved pass in gold (probably 9ct, 2.5g, 18mm), 
no maker, ring top suspension; Dunedin Tramways, penny 
token (G.18); also, Masonic, Masters Lodge No.161, 
Founder's jewel, 1909, struck in brass (58x37mm), by Moller 
(Dunedin), in pen on back 'R.Hosie/35 Wairoa St/Roslyn'. 
Very fine, the first illustrated and rare. (3) 

$500

See also lot 2292 to R.Hosie.

  

4893*
Dunedin City Tramways, Free Pass, c1900, hand engraved 
in silver (35x22mm), by Hislop (J.Hislop, Dunedin), ring 
top suspension (G.-; cfTMR.p101). Very fine. 

$500

Not listed in Grant or Roker.
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4894*
"Fullers", (Auckland), turnstile, skating or theatre passes, in brass (44.5mm) and (48mm) (2), plain reverses, no maker's 
name (G.23, 24 (2); TMR.p126-134). Fine. (3) 

$180

Ex Brian Bolton Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 837) and previously from Leon Morel, December 1997.
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4895*
"Fullers", (Auckland), turnstile, skating or theatre passes, in 
brass and another in aluminium (44mm) (G.23, 25; TMR.
p126). Fine. (2) 

$180

  

  

4896*
Invercargill tram pass, for gas worker, 1912-1920, rectangular 
brass plate (38x20mm), impressed T/25 with attached leather 
button-hole strap for wearing (G.-; TMR.-); Corporation 
of Invercargill, NZ, 1871, Tramway Pass, struck in silver 
(26mm) impressed no. 12 on reverse, holed for suspension 
(G.15b; TMR.p87). Fine, both rare. (2) 

$400

The first unlisted in Grant or Roker.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 1807) and Frank Seckold Collection.

 

4897*
I.O.O.F. (Independent Order Of Odd Fellows), token or pass 
(c1919), struck in nickel with scalloped edge (29.5x25mm), 
no maker, reverse blank, obverse inscribed 'Gardham's/
Dunedin/648 George St'. Very fine. 

$250

Gardham, Samuel Kenneth and Elizabeth Ethel, 648 George Street, Dunedin 
- his occupation Fish Merchant (1919 Electoral Roll).
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4898*
McMillan's Safety, Return (tram token), struck uniface in 
copper (31mm), no maker (G.44; TMR.p217). Fine and 
extremely rare. 

$400

  

4899*
New Zealand Centennial Exhibition, 1939-40, Pass, uniface 
struck in gold (9ct, 10.9g, 31mm) and blue enamel, reverse 
inscribed 'Sir Alexander Roberts/From/T.C.A.Hislop 
C.M.G./Chairman/Charles Todd Esq./Deputy Chairman' 
(M.-). Some damage to enamel, ring top missing, otherwise 
fine and very rare. 

$1,000

Unlisted in Morel.

(Courtesy Gavin McLean and Victoria University of Wellington): -

Wellington had not hosted a major industrial exhibition since 1895 and, 
in 1930, the mayor, Sir George Troup, began a campaign for the city to 
hold a centennial exhibition. The depression intervened but his successor, 
Thomas Hislop, revived the idea and led a deputation to Rt Hon M.J. Savage 
in January 1936 to ask the government's support. The Prime Minister's 
discussion with the deputation focused his attention on the centennial and 
in May the government made a policy statement that included its willingness 
to give financial support for a centennial exhibition. This would take the 
form of a grant of up to £50,000 (initially on the basis of one pound for 
every two pounds' worth of shares sold) and a loan of £25,000. This would 
be nearly one third of the £250,000 of the government's budget for the 
centennial celebrations.

The Centennial Exhibition fell short of Dunedin's in that it could not claim the 
coveted 'international' status. Before 1928 no rules had governed the running 
of international exhibitions. As these events grew in frequency, cost and 
political significance the need for minimum standards and sensible scheduling 
arrangements became obvious. In November 1928, therefore, many nations 
signed a convention on the use of the term 'international' for exhibitions. 
Signatories could not attend 'international' exhibitions not endorsed by the 
Paris secretariat. New Zealand was not a signatory, but Australia, Canada 
and Britain were, so the New Zealand High Commissioner urged caution in 
August 1937 when the Wellington company directors began talking about 
their exhibition as 'international'. The word 'empire' was acceptable, but J. 
W. Heenan, undersecretary of the Department of Internal Affairs, preferred 
the title the 'New Zealand Centennial Exhibition'. The New Zealand High 
Commissioner to London helped to secure the King's consent to act as Patron 
(the Prime Minister served as Vice-Patron and the Minister of Industries & 
Commerce as Honorary President).

The Wellington promoters followed the Dunedin model and formed a limited 
liability company to organise the exhibition, the New Zealand Centennial 
Exhibition Company Ltd (the exhibition company). Its articles of association 
provided for up to fifteen directors, one to be nominated by the Wellington 
City Council (WCC), three by central government and the remainder to be 
appointed by shareholders.

The directors (initially styled provisional directors), all men, came from the 
greater Wellington area. They were:

Thomas Hislop, Mayor of Wellington

Douglas McGowan, Chairman, Wellington Harbour Board

Charles Turrell, General Manager, New Zealand Shipping Co

Charles Todd, Chairman, Todd Motors

Sir Charles Norwood, Chairman, Dominion Motors Ltd

Charles Westwood Earle, Managing Director, Wellington Publishing Co

William Appleton, Director, New Zealand Guarantee Corp Ltd

Walter McLay, Managing Director, Bryant & May, Bell & Co

John Thomas Martin, Director, Wright, Stephenson & Co

Sir Alexander Roberts, Managing Director, Murray Roberts & Co

Frank Campbell, General Manager, the Scoullar Co Ltd

R.H. Nimmo, General Manager, Hamilton, Nimmo & Sons

The government directors were:

J.W. Heenan, Undersecretary, Dept of Internal Affairs

F.Johnston, Assistant Secretary, Dept of Industries &

Commerce

G.J.Read, Trades & Labour Council.

Sir Alexander Roberts KBE (1883-1961) was Chairman of Murray Roberts 
& Co from 1940 until 1961.

 

 

4900*
New Zealand Railways, Free Pass, First Class, in red 
leatherette fold-out with gold embossing (63x45mm, closed), 
inside inscribed 'New Zealand Railways/1890/No.145/Free 
Pass/First Class/This Ticket is issued to/Mr. P.Putnam/Stores 
Auditor/W.Dept/available over/all Sections/from Jan 1/90 to 
Decr 1/90/Secretary (signed)'. Extremely fine and rare. 

$450
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4901*
New Zealand Government Railways, Free Pass, First Class, 
in burgundy leatherette fold-out with gold embossing 
(65x42mm, closed), inside inscribed 'NZR/1933/No.110/
First Class/Free Pass/This Pass is issued to/Mr. de Gruchy/
Available over all lines/N.Z. Govt Railways/from 27th Octr 
1933 to 27th Novr 1933/G.H.Mackley (signed)/General 
Manager'. Very fine and rare. 

$350

  

4902*
NZR (New Zealand Railways), Member of Parliament 
Free Pass, c1880s, patu struck in gold (probably 15ct, 
tot wt 11.8g, 60x18mm), no maker (possibly by S.Kohn, 
Wellington), ring top suspension, three strand 9ct gold chain 
with fob clip attached for wear, obverse inscribed 'Eden'. 
Extremely fine and excessively rare. 

$2,000

For many years from the 1870s, Members of Parliament had the privilege of 
free travel on New Zealand Railways. They were given 'Passes' made of gold 
or silver, in the form of distinctively New Zealand motifs such as tiki, patu or 
kiwi. These passes were attached to the Members' fob chains so they could 
be easily shown to Railway officials. 'Eden' is an electorate in Auckland.

An unissued example is held in the Museum of New Zealand Te Papa 
Tongarewa Collection.

Ex W.H.Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B (lot 2905, 
part).

  

4903*
N.Z. Rys. (New Zealand Railways), Free Pass, c1880s, 
handcrafted in gold (probably 15ct, 6.9g, 35x25mm), no 
maker, ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 'Thames', 
reverse inscribed 'Member of Parliament'. Very fine and 
very rare. 

$2,000
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4904*
NZR (New Zealand Railways), Member's Pass, c1880, 
struck in silver (22mm), by Kohn & Co (Siegfried Kohn, 
Wellington), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 'Hon./
J.Bryce/M.H.R.' (Member House of Representatives). 
Extremely fine and very rare. 

$1,000

John Bryce (1833-1933) was a controversial figure. He was a Member 
of Parliament at various times from 1871-1891. He was Leader of the 
Opposition in 1890 but after some damning comments in the House 
regarding the Premier in 1891, he withdrew from politics altogether.

Ex John Mowbray International Numismatic Auction 12, 2013 (lot 477).

With research.

  

4905*
NZR (New Zealand Railways), Free Pass, Member of 
Parliament, c1880s, trial struck in white metal (23x5mm), 
no maker (probably Siegfried Kohn, Wellington). Extremely 
fine and probably unique. 

$750

  

4906*
NZR (New Zealand Railways), Member of Parliament Free 
Pass, c1890s, struck in gold (probably 9ct, 6.6g, 23mm), by 
S.Kohn (Wellington), ring top suspension, obverse inscribed 
'M.L.C.' (Member of Legislative Council). Very fine and 
very rare. 

$1,500

The Legislative Council was the Upper House of the General Assembly, it 
was established on 1 July 1841 and disbanded on 31 December 1951.

  

4907*
N.Z.R. (New Zealand Railways), Free Pass, c1900, 
handcrafted in gold (15ct, 9.8g, 43x15mm), no maker, ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed 'N.Z.R./Free Pass/Mr 
R.W.McVilly'. Good very fine and an extremely rare type. 

$2,000

Richard William McVilly (1861-1949) was born in Dunedin. He joined the 
Railways Department in 1879, became Chief Clerk, General Manager's 
Office in 1908. He was General Manager 1919-1924. Also first secretary 
of the New Zealand Railway Officers' Institute 1895. Managing Director 
of Black and White Cabs 1926, and member of Wellington City Council 
1927-1929. Involved in administration of Wellington and national sporting 
bodies, especially athletics, boxing and rowing. Died in Wellington.

  

4908*
N.Z.R. (New Zealand Railways), Free Pass, House of 
Representatives, c1900, struck in voided gold (9ct, 9.5g, 
33x24mm) and blue enamel, by B&K (Brown & Kerr, 
Nelson), ring top suspension, with attached fob chain in 
gold (15ct, 9.6g, 150mm), 'T' bar at other end. Some enamel 
missing from obverse, otherwise good fine and very rare. 

$1,400
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4909*
N.Z.R. (New Zealand Railways), Free Pass, House of 
Representatives, c1910, in gold (8.6g, 35x25mm) and 
enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, numbered 120. Very 
fine and rare. 

$1,000

Ex Colin McLachlan (28 November 1924 - 26 September 1985), Minister 
of Railways (12 December 1975 - 11 December 1981).

  

4910*
N.Z.R. (New Zealand Railways), Free Pass, House of 
Representatives, c1910, struck in gold (7.7g, 33x24mm) 
and enamel, no maker, ring top suspension, numbered 104. 
Missing some enamel from reverse, otherwise nearly very 
fine and rare. 

$800

  

4911*
(NZ Railways), c1910, fob medal, an uninscribed pass 
struck in gold (15ct, 7.9g, 40x15mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension. Extremely fine. 

$400

 

4912*
NPBT, Pass, '10', impressed in brass (49x40mm), voided at 
top for suspension (G.-; TMR.-). Very fine. 

$350

  

4913*
Queen Street Wharf, Auckland sixpence toll, countermarked 
on H. Ashton halfpenny, 1858 (A.19) (28.5mm) (G.82; 
TMR.p372 [this piece]). Centrally pierced as issued, fine 
and rare. 

$300

Ex Spink Austalia Sale 24 (lot 954) and Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 
306).

  

4914*
Railways of Australasia, Pass - Member Railway Board, 
New Zealand, c1870s, handcrafted in gold (probably 15ct, 
11.3g, 35mm) and blue enamel, no maker, scroll and ring 
top suspension. Extremely fine and excessively rare. 

$1,500
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4915*
Tiki, fob medal in gold (9ct, 3.3g, 30x23mm), English maker 
and hallmark for Birmingham 1913, attached to a cloth fob 
with 9ct gold fittings and base metal fob clip. Very fine. 

$500

Possibly a pass used at the Auckland Exhibition 1913-1914.

  

4916*
W.C.C. (Wellington City Council) Tramways, in gold (9ct, 
8.3g, 26mm), by M&K (Mayer & Kean, Wellington), ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed '5/Councillors/Pass'. 
Original enamelling worn off coat-of-arms on obverse, 
otherwise fine and rare. 

$600

4917
Wellington Provincial Patriotic Council, c1940s, bed tickets 
(card) for two shillings (2), numbered 1486 and 27951; also, 
NZR (New Zealand Railways), used cardboard train ticket, 
Christchurch to Arthur's Pass, 24 August 1968, numbered 
00074. Fine. (3) 

$40

  

4918*
Wellington Tramways, tag or pass, struck in copper (24mm), 
by Prescision N.Z., holed at top for suspension, impressed 
number 172 on obverse (G.-; TMR.p514). Very fine and 
very rare. 

$300

COINS  &  TOKENS

COINS

  

4919*
Edward VIII, fantasy crown, 1936, struck in gilt bronze 
(38mm), no maker, struck by John Pinches of London 
for Geoffrey Hearn, post 1954. Reverse toned, otherwise 
uncirculated. 

$100

Ex John Pinches Archive and a Spink Australia Auction (lot 448).

4920
Souvenir of New Zealand, c1960s, a 1952 halfpenny, 
featuring the 'Heitiki' (Maori Charm), inserted into a blue 
card (100x70mm). Full mint red uncirculated. 

$30

Ex Ian McCutcheon Collection, purchased privately April 2014.
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reduced

4921*
Commemorative dollar coin, (1967), production trial of the reverse design, uniface strike in white metal (possibly lead) 
(180mm), back with 'William Gardner' printed in black marker pen. Extremely fine and very rare. 

$1,500

Together with a letter of authentication from Mr H.C.Perkins of Predecimal.com Inc Rotographic Publications, London (BNTA) and dated 19th February 
2011.

The letter states: 'This item was purchased by me from Andrew Gardner, the son of the late William Maving Gardner at his home in England on February 
7th, 2011.

Mr W M Gardner designed the reverse of the 1967 NZ Dollar and this item was created during the design process of that coin. It is speculated (due to the 
fact that it has his name on the back) that it was either an entry into the design competition for that particular coin or that it was produced oversized at some 
stage during trial production in order to show off the design at a greater scale.

I confirm this item is genuine. This laminated letter of provenance has an image of the item on the reverse and should be kept with the item at all times.'

With research.

4922
Elizabeth II, polished standard specimen set, 1969, containing a one dollar coin with edge letter variety, no hyphen between 
'Bi' and 'Cententary'. In plush NZ Treasury case of issue, FDC. 

$50

This variety has previously only been recorded on single packaged uncirculated dollar coins of 1969.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 941).
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4923*
Riviera Principality, (Marlborough), Prince MacDonald, set 
of five cents, ten cents, twenty cents, fifty cents, one dollar 
and two dollars, 1996. Good extremely fine. (6) 

$350

The Riviera Principality was founded in 1996 in Marlborough by 'Prince 
MacDonald' aka Macky Neame. It was established with the intention of 
creating the New Zealand equivalent of Australia's Hutt River Province 
Principality. The Principality comprised a market centre, boutique brewery, 
wine shop, conference centre and tavern. The Principality no longer exists, 
having failed to overcome a number of obstacles in the way of Prince 
MacDonald's ambitious project. The private coinage issued by the short-lived 
Principality is seldom seen. Stamps and banknotes were also issued for use 
within the 'micro-nation'.

4924
Riviera Principality, (Marlborough), Prince MacDonald, five 
cents, 1996. Uncirculated. 

$50

See lot 4923.

  
part

4925*
Riviera Principality, (Marlborough), Prince MacDonald, 
silver crowns, 1996. Nearly FDC, one illustrated, both in 
Bank of Riviera plush cases of issue, with certificates signed 
by HRH Prince MacDonald. (2) 

$350
Only 50 struck. See lot 4923. 
With research.

TRADESMEN'S  TOKENS

4926
Hall, H.J., Christchurch pennies, undated (A.165; L.322f) 
(2); Milner & Thompson, Christchurch pennies, 1881 and 
undated (A.378-381, 383; L.334b-f) (5); United Service 
Hotel, Auckland penny, 1874 (A.590; L.344); Professor 
Holloway, London penny, 1857 (A.661), the last two in 
envelopes of H.G.Williams; also, H.G.Williams descriptive 
envelopes for Day & Mieville, Dunedin pennies (A.98) (8). 
Very good - extremely fine. (17) 

$300

Ex H.G.Williams, L.J.Dale and Leon G.Morel Collection, purchased privately 
May 2009.

 

  

   
part

4927*
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch pennies, undated (A.378, 
382 (2), 383; L.334b, f, g (2)). All with mint red, nearly 
uncirculated. (4) 

$200
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COMMUNION  TOKENS

  

4928*
Wellington, St. John's Church, 1886 (L.367; GRW.130; 
C.6220; B.7142). Good extremely fine and rare. 

$600

Ex Mowbray Collectables Sale, November 2004 (lot 213).

  

4929*
Christchurch, (Canterbury), St Pauls Presbyterian Church, 
undated (c1860) (L.369; GRW.102; C.1244; B.1432). Very 
fine and very rare, with old ticket. 

$1,250

Ex W.F.W.Meek Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 4391).

An issued example not present in the W.H.Lampard Collection.

4930
Oamaru, (Otago), (St. Paul's Church), undated (circa 
1868) (L.370; GRW.117; C.4707; B.5355); Free Church of 
Scotland, (used in Otago), undated (circa 1840s) (L.371; 
GRW.118; C.6457; B.7503); Otago, Presbyterian Church 
of Otago, undated (circa 1864) (L.373; GRW.120; C.4782; 
B.5439). Fine - very fine. (3) 

$150

Ex Mowbray Collectables Sale, November 2004 (lot 215).

  

4931*
Otago, Scottish Reformed Presbyterian Mission, 1844 
(L.372; B.5259). Considerable original mint bloom, good 
extremely fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 840).

  

4932*
Otago, First Church, 1848 (L.374; GRW.105; C.4787; 
B.5444). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Mowbray Collectables Sale, November 2004 (lot 217).

4933
Waihola, Presbyterian Church, 1864 (L.387; GRW.126; 
C.6193; B.7113); Tokomairiro Church, Otago, 1860 (L.390; 
GRW.125; C.4785; B.5442); Extremely fine; very fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Mowbray Collectables Sale, November 2004 (lot 221).

  

4934*
Otago, Tokomairiro Church, 1860 (L.390; GRW.125; 
C.4785; B.5442). Uneven or partly rubbed off original 
colour, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 847).

  

4935*
Otago, Tokomairiro Church, 1860 (L.390; GRW.125; 
C.4785; B.5442). Affected by tin-pest, otherwise fine and 
scarce, with normal 180 degree die axis. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109 (lot 1142).

  

part

4936*
Otago, Tokomairiro Church, 1860 (L.390; GRW.125; 
C.4785; B.5442); Otepopo, Presbyterian Church (Otago), 
1864 (L.391; GRW.122; C.4789; B.5446). Very fine, with 
the usual tin pest, the second rare and illustrated. (2) 

$220

Ex Mowbray Collectables Sale, November 2004 (lot 222).

  

4937*
Otepopo, Presbyterian Church (Otago), 1864 (L.391; 
GRW.122; C.4789; B.5446). Very fine, with the usual tin 
pest. 

$250

Ex Mowbray Collectables Sale, November 2004 (lot 223).
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4938*
Longbush, (Southland), undated (c1864) (L.392; GRW.112; 
C.3924; B.4442). Good very fine and rare. 

$400

  

4939*
Longbush, (Southland), undated (c1864) (L.392; GRW.112; 
C.3924; B.4442). Good very fine and rare. 

$400

MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS

4940*
Military chit, 9th Te Moana Consultation, one shilling 
(78x60mm) on card, No.3542. Extremely fine and extremely 
rare. 

$250

Possibly 9th Reinforcements WWI.

  
part

4941*
WWII, Internment Camps, three pence. Full mint red, 
uncirculated, one illustrated. (4) 

$400

A Commonwealth of Australia issue, used at the Featherston Internment 
Camp during WWII.

4942*
Featherston Canteens, (Featherston Military Camp, 1915-
1927), fourpence chits, A 80116/7 consecutive pair (Y.p29). 
Extremely fine and very rare. (2) 

$500

Although these chits are not specifically mentioned in the following 
dissertation, one could reasonably assume that they were used in the first 
camp (prior to 1927) rather than at the Internment Camp of WWII. Further 
research may confirm this.

"Featherston Camp was the largest of the military camps in New Zealand 
where reinforcements for the New Zealand Expeditionary Force trained 
during the First World War. Most army personnel trained at Trentham 
Camp from October 1914 until July 1915, when the Defence Department 
revised its training arrangements. From January 1916 Trentham and 
Featherston camps shared the bulk of New Zealand's training needs, with 
Maori and Pacific Island troops based at Narrow Neck Camp in Auckland 
and medical reinforcements at Awapuni Camp in Palmerston North. 
Featherston Camp, together with its satellite camps at Tauherenikau and 
Papawai, could accommodate 9850 men in huts and tents. Its campsites 
and training grounds collectively covered 1861 acres (753 ha) of land in the 
Featherston-Greytown area.

Around 60,000 New Zealand military personnel who subsequently served 
overseas spent time at Featherston Camp, about two-thirds of the total. 
The government used the camp as a military hospital and German prisoner 
of war camp during 1919, and then as an ordnance depot until 1927. The 
army built a new Japanese prisoner of war camp there in 1942, which was 
closed in 1945.

Canteen & Shops

The men could buy extra food and other goods at the camp canteen with 
their weekly allowance of 4s ($20-$25). At 208 feet (63.4 m) long by 52 
feet (15.8 m) wide, the canteen was one of the camp's largest and most 
conspicuous buildings. Stanbrook noted: 'At the canteen the soldier is able 
to buy clothing, toilet requisites, fruit, soft drinks, all kinds of tinned goods, 
cigarettes and various tobaccos, stationery, hot tea and coffee, cakes and 
meat pies - in short, the canteen has nearly everything for the man who has 
money to spend. An on-site bakery provided fresh food. One thing the canteen 
could not sell was alcohol. From February 1915 it was illegal to sell alcohol 
to soldiers in uniform except to drink on the premises where they were sold, 
and from November 1915 it was illegal for anyone to possess alcohol on the 
grounds of a military camp. The Defence Department initially contracted 
private operators to run the canteen, but cancelled the contract early in 
1918 so that it could be run by C2 men (those classified medically unfit for 
military service) on behalf of the Department. This both lowered prices for 
the soldier and generated some income for the Department.

The Department also allowed private businesses to operate in the grounds 
of the camp. The shopkeepers paid both rent and trading rights to the 
Department, and opened at times prescribed by the camp authorities (7-
8.30 a.m., 12-1.30 p.m. and 4.30-9.30 p.m. on weekdays; 12-9.30 p.m. on 
Saturdays). This arrangement provided basic services to the recruits and 
also helped meet the huge costs of operating a military camp. By May 1916 
the shopkeepers at Trentham and Featherston camps had collectively paid 
the Department £20,750 (equivalent to more than $2.6 million in 2010) in 
rent and trading rights. The shops at Featherston included military outfitters, 
bootmakers, a laundromat, baths, a watchmaker and jeweller, a hairdresser, 
a bowling alley, and a recreational indoor rifle range.

The camp closed in 1927.

 The government reoccupied the site of the main Featherston Camp in 
September 1942 for use as a prisoner of war camp for Japanese work 
crews and military personnel who had been captured by American forces 
at Guadalcanal in the Solomon Islands. These men were housed in wooden 
barracks buildings constructed on top of the concrete remains of the First 
World War camp. The perimeter was secured by high barbedwire fences. An 
incident at the camp on 25 February 1943 culminated in the deaths of 48 
prisoners and a guard. The surviving prisoners embarked for the Japanese 
port of Yokohama on 30 December 1945."

 (Courtesy Manatu Taonga/Ministry for Culture and Heritage - 'Featherston 
Military Training Camp and the First World War, 1915-27')

4943
Miscellaneous tokens and checks; WWII Internment Camp 
threepence (red uncirculated); Farmer's Co-operatives five 
shillings for Wairarapa, United and Manawatu, also two 
shillings for last; Wanganui Cosmopolitan Club set of four; 
Dunedin Tramways penny section; car wash token (1989); 
PO slot machine test tokens (3), other test tokens (2); Avery 
Scales test token for penny scales, Tip Top bread token; 
milk tokens (8 different); North Dunedin Presbyterian 
Communion token 1871. All in envelopes with typed 
descriptions, fine - uncirculated. (28) 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2340).
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4944
Miscellaneous tokens, Dunedin Tramways penny/section in 
white metal; Hutt Valley one pint (3, two in cupro nickel 
and one in copper); Runanga Co-op Society, half loaf in 
brass (6, all with pierced hole), quarter loaf in white metal 
(5); Wairarapa Farmers Co-operative Association, twenty 
shillings and ten shillings in cupro nickel and two shillings 
and sixpence, two shillings and one shilling, all in brass; 
Wellington City Corporation one pint in cupro nickel (3, 
two with centre hole, one with edge clip), one & half pints 
in cupro nickel with edge clip; Zone 23 Dunedin one pint in 
cupro nickel. Two Wellington City tokens poor, otherwise 
fine - extremely fine. (25) 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103, 13-15 August 2013 (lot 999).

MILITARY  BADGES

4945*
Otago Constabulary, c1860, cloth badge, hand embroidered 
(60x53mm). Very fine and very rare. 

$750

With research.

  

4946*
NZ War Contingent Association, badge in brass and enamel 
(35x27mm), by J.R.Gaunt, London, ring top suspension, 
missing fern leaf suspender (O.11/21). Very good. 

$200

Within ten days of the outbreak of war, the New Zealand High Commissioner 
(Sir Thomas Mackenzie) called a representative gathering of New Zealanders 
in London, and laid before them his proposals for the purpose of helping 
and caring for the sons of New Zealand, who were coming to take their 
part in the great war. The New Zealand War Contingent Association was 
formed at that meeting, which took place at the Westminster Palace Hotel, 
Victoria, London S.W., on Friday, August 14th, 1914.

  

  

  

 

 

4947*
National Reserve, Marlborough N.Z., badge in brass and 
blue enamel (30x24mm), by Bock, Wellington, button back 
(O.11/7); R.S.A., Waikouaiti, Hon Member's badge, in silver 
and enamel (25x25mm), no maker, pin-back (O.11/58); NZ 
Mothers of Empire, badge in silver (25x25mm), no maker, 
pin-back (O.11/116); Wives of New Zealand Sailors & 
Soldiers (WWI), badge in silver and blue enamel (45x23mm), 
no maker, pin-back (O.11/137). Fine - very fine. (4) 

$100

4948
New Zealand army badges, 1st (Canterbury) Regt (KC) cast 
in brass, with slider fitting; 1st Armoured Car Regt (NZ 
Scottish) WWII, cast in white metal; 2nd NZ Expeditionary 
Force (KC) (2, one with lugs and one with slider), also a 
sweetheart badge featuring an enamelled badge on a circular 
nacre disc set into a silver pin back brooch; New Zealand 
Regt (2, one in brass [KC] with one lug missing, one in white 
metal [QC] with pins missing); NZ Signal Corps (WWI); NZ 
Corps of Signals (KC); Royal NZ Signals (KC); Royal NZ 
Infantry (QC) in enamel, gilt and white metal (pins missing); 
NZ Women's Land Service. Some with missing lugs or pins 
as indicated, otherwise fine - extremely fine. (12) 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 3969).



1067

4949
Sweetheart's badges, NZMR Reinforcements, Queen's 
crown, in silver and gold (38x32mm); another, NZ 
Expeditionary Force, in silver and gold (35x28mm), inscribed 
'Mother'. The first with orb missing from crown, otherwise 
toned very fine. (2) 

$150

4950
WWI, 36th Reinforcements, sweetheart's badge in silver and 
gold; 2nd South Canterbury Regiment, collar badge in brass 
(O.6/12); also, British, 12th (Bermondsey) Battalion East 
Surrey Regiment collar badge. The first bent and missing 
pin from back, very good, the others fine. (3) 

$50

  

4951*
New Zealand Coat of Arms, handcrafted sweetheart's 
badge in gold (9ct, 4.7g, 22x23mm), no maker, pin-back. 
Extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4678).

 

4952*
WWI, D/XXV sweetheart's badge in gold (9ct, 3.2g, 
34x29mm), no maker, pin-back. Extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4660).

  

  

  

 

 

4953*
WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart's badges in silver, Rifle 
Brigade (38x26mm); XXII Infantry (28x20mm); NZ 
Artillery (32x22mm); NZ Returned Soldiers Association, 
badge No.15053, no makers, all with pin-backs. Last badge 
with missing pin, very good - extremely fine. (4) 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4657).

       

4954*
WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart's badges in silver with 
gold letters and numerals, F/XXXV (34x29mm); C/XXXVII 
(40x33mm), no makers, both with pin-backs. Good very 
fine. (2) 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4662).
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4955*
WWI, 19th and 23rd Reinforcements, sweetheart's badges 
in silver (32x29mm and 29x29mm), no makers, both with 
pin-backs. Extremely fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4665).

  

4956*
WWI, XXVIII Reinforcements, sweetheart's handcrafted 
fob medal in gold (9ct, 3.5g, 40x33mm), no maker, ring top 
suspension. Good very fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4668).

       

4957*
WWI, Reinforcements, Infantry sweetheart's badges in 
silver with gold letters and numerals, A/XXVII (39x36mm); 
D/XXVIII (34x29mm), no makers, pin-backs. Good very 
fine. (2) 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4671).

       

4958*
WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart's badges, NZFA in silver 
with gold letters (34x29mm), no maker; N.Z. Field Artillery, 
in silver and enamel (35x28mm), no maker, both with pin-
backs. Good very fine. (2) 

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4675).

     

 

4959*
WWI, NZEF Reinforcements, sweetheart's badges in silver, 
XIII (43x34mm); F/XVI Expedit.Forces (42x36mm); B/XV 
(52x43mm), no makers, all with pin-backs. Very fine - 
extremely fine. (3) 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4661).
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4960*
WWI, NZEF Reinforcements Rifle Brigade, sweetheart's 
badges in silver with 9ct gold centres (39x34mm and 
34x29mm), no makers, both with pin-backs. Extremely 
fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4658).

       

4961*
WWI, 17th Ruahine Regiment, sweetheart's badge in silver 
and enamel (37x32mm); Musician's badge, in silvered 
brass (29x24mm), no makers, both with pin-backs. Very 
fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4656).

 

 

4962*
WWI, 1st and 20th Reinforcements, sweetheart's badges in 
silver (48x32mm and 39x36mm), no makers, both with pin-
backs. Second badge with lug missing, otherwise extremely 
fine. (2) 

$120

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4664).

 

4963*
WWI, 26th Reinforcements, sweetheart's badge in gold (9ct, 
4.1g, 35x25mm), no maker, pin-back. Extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4667).

 

4964*
WWI, NZEF 31st Reinforcements, sweetheart's badge in 
gold (9ct, 4.1g, 33x32mm), no maker, pin-back. Extremely 
fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4670).

       

4965*
WWI, sweetheart's badges in silver with gold letters and 
numerals, NZMC (30x28mm); A/XVI Reinforcements 
(29x28mm), both without makers, pin-backs. Extremely 
fine; very fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4674).

 

4966*
WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart's badges in silver with 
gold letters and numerals, C/XXX (39x55mm); B/XXXIV 
(39x36mm). Extremely fine. (2) 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4659).
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4967*
WWI, Rifle Brigade, sweetheart's badge in gold and enamel 
(9ct, 4.2g, 38x26mm), no maker, pin-back. Extremely 
fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4655).

  

 

4968*
WWI, NZEF Reinforcements, fern leaf sweetheart's 
badges in silver with gold letters, F41 (42x13mm); NZRB 
(42x14mm); NZMGS (44x15mm), no maker, all with pin-
backs. Extremely fine. (3) 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4663).

      

4969*
WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart's badges in silver with 
gold letters and numerals, J/XXIII (43x34mm); E/XXV 
(40x33mm), no makers, both with pin-backs. Nearly 
extremely fine. (2) 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4666).

 

4970*
WWI, 30th Reinforcements, sweetheart's badge in gold (9ct, 
3.2g, 31x27mm), no maker, pin-back. Extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4669).

       

4971*
WWI, Reinforcements, sweetheart's badges in silver with 
gold letters and numerals, NZ/39 (34x28mm); E/XXXXI 
(39x33mm), no maker, pin-backs. Very fine. (2) 

$220

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 4673).

4972*
New Zealand Volunteers, gilt helmet plate (QVC) 
(110x90mm) (O.2/2). Uncirculated. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2274).
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4973*
New Zealand Regular Forces, bronze helmet plate (QVC) 
(100x80mm) (O.3/22). Extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2273).

4974
WWI, 26th Reinforcements, steel die for the cap badge 
(62x48mm) (O.4/124). Slight signs of rust, otherwise very 
fine. 

$250

4975
An extensive collection of New Zealand military badges, 
WWI - 1980s, formed by a collector over many years, 
includes WWI Reinforcements (112), Mounted Rifle 
Regiments (82), Infantry Regiments (192) and Corps Units 
(234), all presented in groups and mounted on A4 size cards, 
each with a reference number, together with photocopies of 
each card annotated with 1997 values. Very good - extremely 
fine, many rare. (620) 

$12,500

A collection originally formed by Geoffrey J.Lowe F.C.I.S. author of 'New 
Zealand Reinforcement Badges, 1914-1918', Auckland, 1987. The badges 
in the collection used as the basis for and illustrated in his book.

Private purchase in December 2009, with some research.

 

 

4976*
NZMR (NZ Mounted Rifles), pre WWI, sweetheart's badge 
in gold (9ct, 4.0g, 60x18mm), no maker, pin-back (O.-). 
Very fine. 

$150

4977
NZ On Active Service, (Son), in silver and black enamel 
(31x18mm), by Young & Co, Auckland (O.11/70). Very 
fine. 

$50

4978*
New Zealand Regular Forces Artillery, helmet plate (QVC) 
pre 1901, in brass. Missing one lug, some oxidation, very 
fine. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103, 13-15 August 2013 (lot 3967).

 

 

4979*
Good Luck from Temuka, On Active Service, N.Z.E.F., 
c1916, badge struck in silver (52x21mm), by J.Keys & Co 
(Temuka), missing pin from back, '19' inscribed on obverse 
(presumably 19th Reinforcements). Fine and rare. 

$250
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4980*
N.Z. Soldiers Club, London, 1916/1919, uniface badge 
struck in silver (44x46mm) and blue enamel, by NCF Ld, 
hallmark for Birmingham 1918, pin-back, reverse inscribed 
'C.J.King Esq'. Very fine and rare. 

$350

  

4981*
Parnell R.S.C. (Returned Soldiers' Club), c1920s, Life 
Member's badge, handcrafted in gold (9ct, 2.2g, 23x17g), by 
'W', pin-back and safety chain suspension, reverse inscribed 
'J.B.Sutton' (O.-). Very fine and rare. 

$120

4982
NZ Mothers of Empire, struck in silver (28x25mm), pin-back 
(O.11/116). Extremely fine. (2) 

$50

4983
N Z Returned Soldiers Association, badge struck in silver 
(42x28mm), pin-back, inscribed '12822'. Fine. 

$50

4984
New Zealand Police helmet plate, (KC) in chromed brass, 
reverse impressed with maker's name, J.R.Gaunt & Son, 
London. Virtually uncirculated. 

$60

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103, 13-15 August 2013 (lot 3933).

PAPER  MONEY

  

4985*
New Zealand Banking Company, unissued sterling cheque 
form dated 184., (1840-45). Extremely fine, one of the 
earliest known examples of New Zealand banking history. 

$400

Although the New Zealand Banking Company issued banknotes during its 
short period of existence (1840-1845), none are extant.

Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, 23-26 November 
2010 (lot 2719).

 

4986*
Britannia Saloon, Aurora Tavern, Wellington, New Zealand, 
one shilling, Sept 24th 1845, No 88, signed Rowland Davies 
(S.-). Pin holes and old tear, otherwise full, good fine and 
very rare. 

$1,000

Ex John Pettit Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2896) and Sale 
78 (lot 4470).

 

4987*
River Hutt, New Zealand, 1845, threepence, unissued form 
probably for use of J.Burcham (S.276c). A full note, toned, 
just two hinges on back at left, otherwise good very fine and 
extremely rare. 

$800

Ex John Pettit Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 71 (lot 2897) and Sale 
78 (lot 4471).

  

4988*
Private Trader's note or 'Shinplaster', Taranaki, unissued five 
shillings, 1845, 'here, or at Medical Hall, Wellington', black 
and white, value in black tablet one shilling and in left and 
right fields, text at centre states five shillings in Government 
Debentures (described in Robb; Sutherland p280). Extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$750
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 1803).
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4989*
Carrisbrook Lawn Tennis Club, debenture for one pound, 
Dunedin, 15th January 1884, No.51, signed Wm.Greenwood, 
Hon Secretary and Treasurer. Pin holes at top, otherwise 
extremely fine and extremely rare. 

$450

4990*
Carrisbrook Lawn Tennis Club, debenture for one pound, 
Dunedin, 15th January 1884, No.54, signed Wm.Greenwood, 
Hon Secretary and Treasurer. Pin holes at top, otherwise 
extremely fine and extremely rare. 

$450

  

4991*
The New Zealand Commercial Exchange Co. Limited, 
sixpence, Wellington, No. 1216, imprint W.R.Bock, circa 
1898 (Robb -; S.277). Very fine and very rare. 

$400

Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, 23-26 November 
2010 (lot 2710).

 

4992*
The New Zealand Commercial Exchange Co. Limited, 
Wellington, one shilling stg, No.2099 (c1898) (S.277). Very 
fine and very rare. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 66 (lot 2958), Sale 69 (lot 3065), Sale 80 (lot 
2990) and Sale 84 (lot 2521).

 

Issued by Mr Flurscheim, an advocate of money reform (banknotes for 
goods and services only).

 

4993*
The New Zealand Commercial Banking Exchange Co. 
Limited, two shillings and sixpence stg, Wellington, No.0153 
(c1898) (S.277). Good very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2523).

 

4994*
The New Zealand Commercial Exchange Co. Limited, 
Wellington, ten shillings stg No.0182 (c1898) (S.277). Very 
fine and very rare. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 69 (lot 3066), Sale 80 (lot 2991) and Sale 84 
(lot 2520).

4995*
Troopship Card Currency, issued on the M.S. Sobieski for 
one penny, c1940, blue cardboard, 'One Penny New Zealand 
Currency Redeemable Only During The Voyage For Which 
Issued', No.61, stamp dated on back 22.1.1940, together 
with circular red ship stamp, (Sutherland 273 [p193-4], Robb 
p44 [illustrates example]). Very fine and very rare. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 3069) and Sale 80 (lot 2992).

4996*
National Council Y.M.C.A., New Zealand, WWI, Canteen 
or Hutment coupons for 3d, a complete booklet of ten 
coupons (value 2/6), each backstamped 'Apia/30.AU.18', by 
Lankshear's Limited, Printers, Wellington, N.Z. Some foxing 
to outer cover, rusting staple, otherwise nearly uncirculated 
and excessively rare as a complete booklet. 

$1,500

See Noble Numismatics Sale 95B (lot 2728), The Robb Family Collection 
for a similar booklet.
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4997*
The Salvation Army, New Zealand, WWI, military 
refreshment chit for 3d, ex booklet (Yarwood p29). Corner 
off bottom right, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$150

  

4998*
Christchurch Cycling Club, Cycling Carnival, Lancaster 
Park, Boxing Day, December 26 (1902), one thousand 
pounds, A1 1902, imprint of Alex.Wildey Print, plain reverse 
(Robb -). Many heavy folds, creases, tears and rust spots, 
fair but very rare. 

$400

Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, 23-26 November 
2010 (lot 2712) and Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 3576).

4999
George Court & Sons Limited, Auckland, store notes for two 
shillings and sixpence No.31535: ten shillings No.41817; one 
pound No.21469; ten dollars, No.50962, 51132, undated 
(c1950s - early 1960s); also, miscellaneous New Zealand 
paper tokens (4). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (9) 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2994).

 

 

5000*
George Court & Sons Limited, Auckland, store notes or 
George Court's Credit Union as coupons for two shillings 
and sixpence, ten shillings and one pound, 'is exchangeable 
for merchandise purchased in any department of George 
Court's ....' No.31537 (2/6); 41964 (10/-), 21470 (£1), not 
dated, c1950s - early 1960s. As issued, uncirculated and 
very rare. (3) 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2993).

END  OF  SALE


